12T1

16K2L

10VK22R

12VF26

12VK11

CHASSIS
TS-14
TS-23
TS-52

SERVICE MANUAL MopEs

SEE PAGE 2

CHICAGO 51, ILLINOIS

PART NO.54P700225

Price 25 Cents

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



NOTE:

This manual contains complete service information and replacement parts list for television chassis TS-14, TS-23 & TS-52,
and also a parts list for the receiver cabinets. Service data for the AM-FM radio chassis and the record changer will be

found in their respective service manuals.

RECEIVER MODEL BREAKDOWN CHART

TV CHASSIS DESCRIPTION - Television chassis TS-14 uses 18 tubes, plus a 10BP4 picture tube.
a single chassis, along with a selenium rectifier, voltage doubler "B" power supply.

GENERAL INFORMATION

TV EM-FM RECORD CHANGER

MODEL TYPE OF SET CHASSIS USED CHASSIS USED USED
10VT10 table-brn mahogany TS-14 series - -
10VT10R table-red mahogany TS-14 series - -
10VT10B table-limed oak TS-1k4 series - -
10VK12 console-brn mahogany TS-14 series - -
10VK12R console-red mahogany TS-14 series - -
10VT24R table-red mahogany TS-14 series - -
10VK22R console-red mahogany TS-14 series - -
10T2 table-red-brn mahogany TS-14B only - -
12VK1l console-brn mahogany TS-23 series - =
12VK11R console-red mahogany TS-23 series - -
12VK11E console-limed oek TS-23 series - -
12VT13 table-brn mahogany TS-23 series - -
12VT13R table-red mahogany TS-23 series - -
12VT13B table-limed oak TS-23 series - -
1271 table-red-brn mahogany TS-23B only - -
12T1B table-limed oak TS-23B only - -
12K1 console-red-brn mahogany TS-23B only - -
12K1B console-limed oak TS-23B only - -
12K2 console-red-brn mahogany TS-23B only - -
12K2B console-limed oak TS-23B only - -
12VFLR TV-Rad-Phono-red mahogany | TS-23,T5-23A HS-190 MU4RC
12VFLB TV-Rad-Phono-limed oak TS-23,T5-23A HS-190 M4RC
12VFUR-C TV-Rad-Phono-red mahogany | TS-23,TS-23A HS-190 WERC
12VF26R TV-Red-Phono-red mahogany | TS-23A,TS-23B HS-190A M3RC
12VF268 TV-Rad-Phono-limed oek TS-234, TS-23B HS-190A M3RC
12VF26R-C| TV-Rad-Phono-red mahogany | TS-23A,TS-23B HS-1904 WSRC
12VF26B-C TV-Rad-Phono-limed oak TS-23A,TS-23B HS-190A W5RC
16VKIR console-red mahogany 7S-52 = =
16VK1B console-limed oak TS-52 - -
16K2L console-red-brn mahogany 8-52 - -
16K21LB console-limed ocak T8-52 - -

All the circuits are contained on

The TS-23 differs from the TS-1% only in the picture tube (12LP4) and high voltage transformer.

In the TS-14%A & TS-23A the 3rd IF tube (V-5, 6AU6), was replaced by a 6AG5 tube and a bi-filar IF
transformer replaced coil L-13.

In the TS-14B & TS-23B the video amplifier (V-6, 6AU6) was replaced by a GAH6 tube and additional
compensation was added to the contrast control.

The TS=52 is basically the same as the TS-14B & TS-23B with the exception of an extra 6EBQ6GT hori-
zontal output & high voltage generator tube, a 25L6GT for the vertical output tube, and a 16APL pic-

ture tube.

-~

—



TV TUNING RANGE - Channels 2 through 13
TV ANTENNA - "Bilt-In-Tenna", with provision for connection of external antenna where necessary.
TV EXTERNAL' ANTENNA IMPEDANCE - Balanced 300 ohms
TV POWER SUPPLY - 117V, 60 cycles AC
TV POWER CONSUMPTION - TV Chassis TS-1% - 160 watts
T5-23 - 160 watts
TS-52 - 170 watts

TV AUDIO OUTPUT - 4 watts

RADIO CHASSiS - Radio chassis HS-190 & HS-190A contain 6 tubes plus selenium rectifier and receive both AM and ™M
broadcasts. Except for common speakers, they operate entirely independently of the television re-
ceiver. Refer to HS-190 & HS-190A Service Manuel for service information.

RECORD CHANGER - 3-speed Models M3RC, MMRC, WSRC & WERC. Refer to respective Service Manuals for service information.

TV CHASSIS TUBE COMPLEMENT

REF, T8-14 T8-14A TS-14B
NO. TS-23 TS-23A TS-23B TS-52 FUNCTION
V-1 6AGS 6AGS 6AGS 6AGS RF Amplifier
AN M R LT BT L e (B Sanstuitee
V-3 6AUE 6AUE 6AU6 6AU6 lst IF amplifier
V-h 6AU6 6AU6 6AU6 6AUE 2nd IF amplifier
V-5 6AUE - - - 3rd IF amplifier
V-6 6AUE 6AU6 - - Video amplifier
V-7 6AU6 6AU6 6AU6 6AU6 Audio driver-limiter
v-8 6ALS 6ALS 6ALS5 6ALS Ratio detector
V-9 6J5GT 6J5GT 6J5GT 6J50T Audio amplifier
v-10 6V6GT 6VEGT 6VEGT 6V6GT Audio output
v-11 6SN7GT 6SN7GT 6SNTGT 6SNTGT 1st & 2nd clippers
v-12 6J5GT 6J56T 6J5GT 6J5GT Vertical sweep generator
v-13 6VEGT 6V6GT 6V6GT - Vertical sweep output
v-14 6ALS 6ALS 6ALS 6ALS Phase detector
v-15 6SNTGT 6SNTGT 6SNTGT 6SNTGT Horizontal oscillator
V-16 6BREGT 6BREGT 6BQEGT 6BQEGT Horiz. output & hi-volt generator
v-17 6WhGT 6WLGT EWLGT 6WLGT Damping diode
v-18 1B3GT 1B3GT 1B3GT 1B3GT High voltage rectifier
or 1X2 or 1X2 or 1X2

V-19 |TS-14-108P4% | 10BP4 10BP% 16APL Picture tube

TS-23-12LP4 | 12LPh 12LPk
v-20 - 6AG5 6AGS 6AGS 3rd IF amplifier
v-21 - - 6AHE 6AHE Video emplifier
v-22 - - - 25L6GT Vertical sweep output
v-23 - - - 6BQEGT Horiz. output & hi-volt generator



HIGH VOLTAGE WARNING

Operation of this receiver outside its cabinet or with covers removed involves & shock hazard from the power
supplies. No work should be attempted on this receiver by anyone not thoroughly familiar with the precautions necessary when
working on high voltage equipment.

CATHODE RAY TUBE HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

Extreme care must be used in handling the picture tube. The tube is highly evacuated and, due to its large size,
is subjected to & considersble atmospheric pressure. The handler should wear safety goggles and gloves for protection. Avoid
nicking or scratching the glass by rough contact with other objects.

Before removing glass tubes, discharge the cepacitor formed by the inner & outer aquadag coatings on the tube by
shorting the anode contact on the side of the tube to the outer surface with a well insulated piece of wire.

Before removing the metal tubes, short the high voltage to the chassis to remove any charge from the metel shell of
the tube.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

RECEIVER LOCATION
The receiver may be placed anywhere id the room, but for greatest satisfaction it should be located:

1. Away from any bright light that may fall directly on the screen or be reflected from it. This includes win-
dows and lamps. Some illumination in the room, off to one side, is desirable, however, to prevent eye-strain.

2. To provide comforteble viewing and ease in operation.

3., At least one-inch away from a wall to allow for cabinet ventilation. This is very important.

ANTENNAS

The choice of a television antenna depends entirely upon the location of the receiver, with respect to all tele-
vision station trensmitting antennas in any locality. Maximum pick-up is obtained when the receiving antenna is directly in
line of sight with the transmitting antenna.

"BILT-IN-TENNA". All receivers using the TS-14, TS-23 and TS-52 series television chassis are equipped with the
Motorola "BILT-IN-TENNA", mounted inside the cabinet, for use in "good signal" areas.

When this antenna is used, the following requirements should be observed for best reception:

1. In order to get meximum performance and satisfactory pictures from the "BILT-IN-TENNA", ample signals from the
television station must be present at the location of the receiver. Normally, the strength of the signals will
vary throughout the room in which the receiver ie located. For this reason, better pictures will be cbtained
if the receiver is tried in all possible locations in the viewing room and is then placed where the clearest
pictures are received from all stations. Avoid large metallic objects, such as radiators, metal panels, etc.

2, Lamps, vases, and metallic objects, when placed on top of the receiver, may affect the efficiency of the
"BILT-IN-TENNA".

Indoor Antenna, If additional pick-up is necessary, an indoor type antenna placed on or near the receiver may be
used. The antenna should be rotated and the arms should be adjusted for the best signal, with no ghosts or reflections.
Normally, the arms should be extended on the low channels (2-6) and telescoped on the high channels (7-13).

Outdoor Antenna. The Motorola "BILT-IN-TEFNA" or an indoor type entenna will give satisfactory reception in strong
signal areas; but if the receiver is located in a fringe or weak signal srea, an outdoor antenna is recommended.

In areas free of obstructions and reflections, within reasonable proximity to television transmitters, a dipole
and reflector will prove satisfactory. Since such en antenna has e relatively small band coverage, & special antenna covering
all twelve television channels should be used if it is desired to receive stations on channels of widely separated frequencies.

Location of the antenna should be decided upon from the standpoint of maximum signal pick-up. In general, the
antenna should be broadside to the transmitting antenna and should be as high as possible. 3

Locating the antenna and lead-in as far away as possible from highways, hospitals, doctors' offices, electrical
machinery, etc., will help to reduce noise pick-up from such sources. Also, it is desirable to keep the antenna at least 6
feet away from other antennas, metal roofs, gutters, or other metal objects to prevent unwanted reflections and shielding.

AM & FM Antennas. The AM-FM receiver chassis in the console combination receiver is provided with two built-in
antennas; one for standard broadcast reception, and another for FM broasdcast reception. In most locations these antennas will
be satisfactory, but if certain stations are noisy or weak, reception from them can often be improved by attaching outdoor MM
and broadcast antennas. The television, AM, and FM input circuits ere independent of each other, so separate antennas for
each type of reception are necessary.




LEAD-IN

In most cases, the standard 300 ohm twin lead line can be used for connecting the outside antenna to the receiver.
Twisting the line one complete turn per foot of running length helps to reduce noise pick-up on the line. The lead-in should
be supported on stand-off insulators and kept tight enough to prevent mechanical damage through swaying. Avoid running the
lead-in close to metal gutters, iron standpipes, etc.

In areas of very strong signals, or where severe local electrical interference is encountered, 300 ohm shielded
twin lead-in is recommended. The shield braid should be grounded.

Since the TS-14, TS-23 end TS-52 chassis are designed for 300 ohms input, a 300 ohm lead-in should be used for
best efficiency. If a lead-in of 75 ohm impedance is used, a coaxial cable should replace the twin lead running from the
antenna terminal strip to the receiver input. The cable should be comnected across the center tap and one side of L-1, the
antenna impedance matching coil.

An approved lightning arrestor should be used where the lead-in enters the house.

RECEIVER ANTENNA CONNECTION

The antenna lead-in to the television receiver is connected to the two screws of the terminal strip on the rear of
the cabinet. Disconnect the "BILT-IN-TENNA" leads from the terminal strip before attaching an external antenna lead-in. Some-
times reversing the lead-in connections at the receiver may increase picture quality and overall performance.

OPERATING CONTROLS

There are two dual controls, consisting of a small and a large knob each, on the front panel of the receiver. The
function of each control is marked on the front panel, the "circle" indicating the large knob, and the "dot" indicating the
small knob. See Figure 1 for front panel control functions.

CONTRAST
ADJUSTS SHADES
OF BLACK 8 WHITE

CHANNEL SELECTOR
SELECTS STATIONS-
NUMBER ON TOP INDICATES
CHANNEL SELECTED

T

OFF-VOLUME FINE TUNING
TURNS SET ON & OFF TUNE FOR BEST
AND ADJUSTS VOLUME PICTURE DETAIL

FIGURE 1. OPERATING CONTROLS

SERVICE ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS

The receiver is completely adjusted at the factory, so normally none other than the front panel control operating
instructions need be followed in putting the receiver in operation. However, to provide for any misadjustment of the service
controls, due to handling, the following instructions are in order. See Figure 2 for location of the service adjustment controls

FOCUS CONTROL

The FOCUS control should be adjusted until the fine horizontal line structure of the raster is clearly visible over
the picture area. The control should be turned through the correct point several times so that optimum focus is cbtained.

CENTERING
By means of a lever extending from the focus coil, through the rear screen, the focus coil can be shifted to cen-

ter the picture in its mask.

VERTICAL SIZE AND VERTICAL LINEARITY

Adjust the VERTICAL SIZE control until the picture fills the mask vertically. Adjust the VERTICAL LINEARITY con-
trol for best overall vertical linearity. AdJjustment of the VERTICAL SIZE control will require a readjustment of the VERTI-
CAL LINEARITY control, and vice-versa. Center picture with the centering lever on the focus coil.

HORIZONTAL SIZE AND HORIZONTAL LINEARITY

Ad just the HORIZONTAL SIZE lever until the picture fills the mask horizontally. Adjust the HORIZONTAL LINEARITY



PICTURE YOKE ADJUSTMENT
CENTERING < WING NUT
LEVER

FOCUS COIL

HOR.

0SC
{ POWER
INPUT

g |_a

Pl NOLD VERT-HOLD VERT-SIZE  VERT-LIN HOR-LIN FOCUS BRIGHTNESS
. Vo)
w| @ © © ©

(e

wor size ] NOT IN TS-52

DET. NO. 69B792387-0

UHF ADAPTER
AND

TEST POINT
SOCKET

FIGURE 2. SERVICE ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS
control for best overall horizontel linearity. Adjustment of the HORIZONTAL SIZE lever will require a readjustment of the
HORIZONTAL LINEARITY control, and vice-versa. Center picture with the centering lever on the focus coil.

NOTE: The TS-52 has no horizontal linearity control.

HORIZONTAL HOLD ADJUSTMENT

Normally, it should be possible to turn the HORIZONTAL HOLD control through a wide renge (about 180°) without
losing sync. Should the control be too critical, read just as follows:

1. Short out horizontal oscillator coil (L-20). NOTE: In most sets this can be done by shorting pins 3 & 8 of
the test point (UHF adaptor) socket on chassis rear. Some of the early sets did not have this connection
brought out to the test socket; therefore, on these it will be necessary to remove chassis from cabinet and
place a short directly across the coil.

2. Vary hold control until the "front porch" of the sync signal can be seen on the right of the raster. This
appears as a gray vertical bar.

3. Remove short from horizontal oscillator coil.

4, Adjust horizontal oscillator until the same emount of "fromt porch" as in step 2 can be seen.

VERTICAL HOLD ADJUSTMENT

Adjust the VERTICAL HOLD control for the center of the vertical sync lock-in range.

BRIGHTNESS
Ad just the BRIGHTNESS control, in combination with the CONTRAST control for the most pleasing picture. Keep the

brilliance slightly below maximum, however, in order to protect the fluorescent screen on the picture tube and to prevent
poor picture detail.

ADJUSTMENT OF ION TRAP, DEFLECTION YOKE AND FOCUS COIL

Under conditions of rough shipment, it is possible for the ion trap, deflection yoke, or focus coil to become mis-
aligned. The following instructions will enable the service man to bring the parts to their normal setting.

See Figure 3 for adjustment locations. A mirror placed in front of the receiver will help in making these adjust-
ments.




HV.
Y
PICTURE FOCUS DEFLECTION OKEW?R(‘;U,?J#ENT CONNEOTION
CENTERING ColL YOKE [ 3

LEVER GROUNDING
N SPRING

PICTURE
TUBE
SOCKET

PICTURE
TUBE

NOTE- CLAMP TYPE ION TRAP-
MAGNETS OPPOSITE H.v. CONNECTION

RING TYPE ION TRAP- ARROW ON

SAME SIDE AS H.V. CONNECTION. RING TYPE
BAR TYPE ION TRAP-ARROW ON ION TRAP L ______ i
SAME SIDE AS H.V. CONNECTION
FRICTION GLAMP TYPE |ON TRAP- &
MAGNET OPPOSITE HV. GONNECTION. SH
OET _NO 690791248 0 e (P e AN,
LOCKING
SCREWS
CLAMP TYPE BAR TYPE FRICTION CLAMP
ION TRAP ION TRAP TYPE ION TRAP
(&}
G
BLACK BLACK

MAGNETS

FIGURE 3. PICTURE TUBE ADJUSTMENT LOCATION

Ion Trap
To prevent serious damage to the picture tube, the following method of adjustment should be used:

Several types of permanent magnet ion traps are used. The function of each trap is the same and its shifting
will result in poor brilliancy or shadowing of the picture corners. The magnet should be placed on the neck of
the tube in the direction indicated by the marking on the magnet (usually an arrow which points to the picture
tube screen) so that the stronger magnet of the double magnet type or the only magnet in the single magnet type
is positioned over the internal pole pieces which are mounted on the gun structure. See Figure 3. Adjust the
brightness control for low intensity and move the magnet a short distance forward and backward at the same time
rotating it to obtain the brightest raster. If in obtaining the brightest raster the ion trap magnet has to

be moved more than 1/1+ inch from the gun pole pieces, the magnet is probably weak and a new magnet should be
tried. Never correct for a shadowed raster with the ion trap magnet if such correction results in decreased
brightness. The ion trap magnet must always be adjusted for maximum brightness and if shadows occur at this
setting, they should be eliminated by adjusting the focus and deflection coils a8 explained under "Focus Coil
and Deflection Yoke Adjustments”, CAUTION: Keep brightness control at low intensity until ion trap is properly
set, When adjustment is completed, make certain that the ion trap 1s held tightly in position.

Deflection Yoke

If the deflection yoke shifts the picture will be tilted. To correct, loosen the wing nuts on the top of the
deflection yoke and rotate yoke until picture is straight. Before tightening the wing nut make certain that the
deflection yoke is as far forward as possible.

Focus Coil

The normal position of the focus coil is about 1/4 inch behind deflection yoke when the focus coil is parallel
to the deflection yoke. If the focus coil has shifted from its normal position and shadowing of the picture
corners is noticed, loosen the focus coil bracket positioning screw nuts and move the focus coil to within 1/4
inch of the deflection yoke. In tightening the focus coil bracket positioning screw nuts, tighten the first
one so that the spring washers will have enough tension to hold the bracket firmly, but not so tightly as to
cause difficulty in making picture centering adjustment, Then tighten the lock nut to prevent loosening.

UHF_ADAPTOR SOCKET

Provision is made for supplying filament and "B" voltages for the future use of a UHF converter, merely by plug-
ging it into the socket on the rear of the chassis.

In addition, a test point from the video detector load is brought out to the socket for making comparative video
sensitivity measurements with the set in the cabinet. See Figure 2 for socket connections. Shorting pins 3 & 8 of the
socket provides a means of shorting the horizontal oscillator coil when making HORIZONTAL HOLD adjustment.



ALIGNMENT

GENERAL

The chassie should be mounted on Service Brackets so that all connections and adjustments may be easily made. The
following Service Brackets are available - for TS-1k & TS-23 chassie use Service Brackets, Motorola Part No. TB591556; for
T5-52 chassis use Service Brackets, Motorola Part No. TX700209.

Since the power cord circuit is broken by the interlock when the cabinet back is removed, it will be necessary to
obtain an extra power cord with the female interlock receptacle in order to make a power comnection to the receiver., Order

Motorola Part No. 30B4T0756.
It is highly recommended that an isolation transformer be used between the receiver and the AC line whenever any

test equipment is attached to the chassis. This precaution is especially important if grounded test equipment is used.
NEVER GROUND THE RECEIVER CHASSIS DURING TESTING OPERATIONS OR INSTALLATION UNLESS AN ISOLATION TRANSFORMER IS USED.

ORDER OF ALIGNMENT
A complete receiver alignment can be most conveniently performed in the following order:

1. Audio Take-Off & Ratio Detector
2. 4.5 Mc Trap
3. 1IF Coils & Mixer Transformer

4. Osc & RF Sections

AUDIO TAKE-OFF & RATIO DETECTOR ALIGNMENT

Equipment Required:

AM Signal Generator: Accurately calibrated at 4.5 me

(Optional)
Ad justable output.
DC Meter: Low range electronic voltmeter
Procedure:

Refer to Figure 4 for location of adjustments.

1. If possible, it is desirable to align the audio section from an actusl station signal, since the 4.5 mc align-
ment frequency will be exact. The fine tuning trimmer should be turned off the station slightly, to prevent

overloading the ratio detector.

2. If a signal generator is used, tune it accurately to 4,5 mc, and adjust the output to approximately 10,000
microvolts. Connect the high side of the signal generator through a 1000 mmf capacitor to the grid of the
video amplifier tube V-21 (6AH6, pin 1)* and the low side to B-.

3. From either side of capacitor C-58 (10 mf), connect & decoupling resistor of 10,000 ohms in series with an
electronic voltmeter to B-.

4. Set the contrast control for maximum gain (fully clockwise).

5., Peak L-18 for maximum reading on meter.

6. Peak T-2 primary (top core) for maximum reading on meter.

7. Move the meter and decoupling resistor from C-58 to junction of R-34 (33K) and lead to volume control.

8. Adjust T-2 secondary (bottom core) for zero response on 2.5V scale of meter. This corresponds to the cross-
over point on the FM detector curve. If desired, the symmetry of the curve may be checked by tuning the
secondary to both sides of zero and noting the maximum voltage produced, reversing the meter connections as

necessary. For proper balance of the ratio detector system, the maximum voltages in each direction should be
approximately equal. If not, L-18 and T-2 primary should be retuned.

NOTE: As the adjustments are brought to resonance, it is advisable to reduce signal generator output to pre-
vent overloading. .

With a 10,000 microvolt signal into the grid of the video amplifier tube, with the contrast control turned
fully clockwise, and the focus control fully counterclockwise, the voltage read from one side of capacitor

C-58 should be greater than 5.0V.

*V-6 (6AU6) in TS-1k, TS-14%A, TS-23 & TS-23A




FINE TUNING POWER SWITCH &

VOLUME
CHANNEL SELECTOR CONTRAST
NO. | TYPE FUNCTION
V-l |6AG5 |R-F AMP.
V-2 |12AT7 | MIXER- 0SC. @ TOP VIEW
V-3 [6AU6 _ |IST. I-F_AMP, e OF CHASSIS
V-4 |6AU6 | 2ND. I-F AMP OM.T
V-5 |6AU6 . |3RD. I.F AMP @
T-1 0R T-9

V-6 |6AUG VIDEO AMP. @ MIXER I-F
V-7 _|6AU6 | AUDIO DRIVER- LIMITER dgpipal-Tom)
V-8 |6ALS5 RATIO DET.
V-9 [6J5GT | AUDIO AMP. S e
V-0 [6V6GT  [AUDIO OUTPUT L @ @
V-1l |6SN7GT |IST. 8 2ND. CLIPPER e
V-12 [6J5GT | VERT. SWEEP GEN. 2ND. I-F
V-13 |6V6GT | VERT SWEEP OUTPUT (T5-14 8 23) OR s OR V-20
V-14 |6AL5 | PHASE DET.
V-I5 |6SN7GT | HORIZ. OSC. dRiTEE
V-16 |6BQ6GT |HORIZ. OUTPUT 8 H.V.-GEN. ShEeh
V-17 |6WAGT DAMPING DIODE G-12
V-18 [IB3GT | H.V. RECT. @
V-20 | 6AG5 3RD. I-F AMP. oR v-2I
V-2| | 6AH6 VIDEO AMP. L-I5® @ L-18
V-22 |25L6GT | VERT. SWEEP OUTPUT (T5-52) skt SOUND. JARESOCE
Vv-23[6BQ6GT |HORIZ. OUTPUT & H.V. GEN.

L-20

HORIZ.

s O Jelcle

IN TS-52 ONLY-
DET. NO. 69C792388-0

FIGURE 4., TUBE AND ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT LOCATIONS

4.5 MC TRAP ALIGNMENT

1. Connect the AM signal generator, through a 1000 mmf capacitor, across R-28 (1 meg), the grid resistor of the
video amplifier tube V-21 (6AH6). [V-6 (6AU6) in TS-1k, TS-1kA, TS-23 & TS-23A

2. Connect the voltmeter and germenium crystal rectifier, as shown in Figure 5, between the cathode of the picture
tube (yellow lead) and B-. Use the lowest voltage scale on the meter.

3. With the signal generator accurately set at 4.5 mc and maximum output, adjust trap L-15 for minimum reading on
the meter.

IF AMPLIFIER ALIGNMENT

Equipment Required:

IF Sweep Generator meeting the following requirements:
18 to 30 me , approximately 12 mc sweep width. Output constant

and adjustable to at least .l volt maximum with accurately cali-
brated, adjustable markers.

5" Cathode-Ray Oscilloscope: preferably one with a calibrated input attenuator.

NOTE: If there is no built-in marker in the sweep generator, loosély couple the output of an accurately cali-
brated AM signal generator to the IF strio. At all times, keep the marker output low enough to prevent
the marker from distorting the response curve.

If a wide band scope is used, the marker will be more distinct if a capacitor of 100 to 1000 mmf is
placed across the scope input. Use the smallest size possible, since too large a value will affect the
shape of the curve.

Procedure:

1. Remove the 6BQEGT high voltage generator tube from its socket to eliminate RF interference in the oscilloscope,



T

DIAG. NO 63A791272-0 ‘\\\ ///
DC PROBE 220K :EiMMF \\\ I’
| \ /
4 22.9\ /—23,l 26.1 ,'/26.3

\
y /

VTVM f
T . .o
@ @ 220K
IN34 |
— — — —RESPONSE OF 3 IF STAGES
. — RESPONSE OF MIXER 8 3|F STAGES
B- -
FIGURE 5. ELECTRONIC VOLTMETER CONNECTIONS FIGURE 6, IF & MIXER RESPONSE CURVES

24

9.

10.

11.

12,

end connect a 2700 ohm, 6 watt resistor between B plus and B~ to compensate for the change in load caused by
the removel of the 6BQEGT tube. A convenient point for connecting the resistor is the terminal strip on
which resistors R-44 (1 meg) and R=50 (5600) are joined.

By means of an external battery, apply a negative 3.0 volt bias through & 4700 ohm to 10K ohm decoupling
resistor, from the bottom of the lst IF tube grid resistor R-111 (6800)* to B-.

Using as short leads as possible, connect the hot side of the sweep generator to the 1lst IF grid through a
5000 mmf capacitor (do not use the loose or "gpraying" method of coupling). The low side is conmected to B-.
Set the center frequency of the sweep to about 24.6 mc and adjust initially for a sweep deviation of approxi-
mately 12 mc. However, & sweep of from 8 to 10 mc may be found better for overall alignment.

Through a 10K decoupling resistor, conmect the scope between the top of the detector load resistor R-23 (8200)
and B-. If a stronger output is required, connect the scope between the picture tube cathode and B-. The
curve seen at this position will be of reversed polarity as in Figure 7.

Set the contrast control at minimum.

NOTE: If e distorted or unstable picture is seen on the oscilloscope during alignment, it may be necessary to
stop the oscillator tube by disconnecting resistor R-10 (1000) from the plate of the tube (pin 6), or by
substituting another tube with pin 6 removed.

CAUTION: 1. Do not reduce the oscilloscope gain and increase signal input so that the top of the curve is
flattened, due to limiting in the video or scope amplifiers.

2. It is important that the plate chokes (L-9 & L-11) lie close to the chassis.

3, If the AGC filter capacitor C-22 (.25 mf) has been replaced, make certain the leads are short to
avoid regeneration on weak signals.

Peak the lst IF coil, L-10, initially, for maximum response at about 26.0 mc. See Figure 4 for IF adjustment
locations.

Tune the 2nd IF coil, L-12, initially, for peak response at about 24.6 mc.

Adjust the 3rd IF coil, T-8%¥, to place & 22.9 mc marker signal 50% (1/2) the way up the low side of the
response waveform,

Adjust the lst IF coil, L-10, to place a 26.3 mc marker signal 50% (1/2) the way up the high side of the
response waveform. Refer to Figure 6 for marker positions on waveform obtained.

Then adjust the 2nd IF plate coil, L-12, to provide a flat top or & symmetrical curve to the response wave-
form obtained.

NOTE: It may be necessary to repeat the procedure to obtain the proper waveform. See Figure 6.

Connect the sweep generator across the mixer tube grid resistor R-6 (33K), with bias still applied to the lst
IF tube.

Bring both cores of transformer T-9*** simultaneously from extreme outside positions toward the center until
the 26.1 mc marker is 50% (1/2) way up the high frequency slope, and the 23.1 mc marker is 50% (1/2) way up
the low frequency slope. Correct waveform is shown in Figure 6.

In aligning the three IF coils, each coil is adjusted individually, but when adjusting the primary and secondary
of the mixer transformer T-1, the adjustments should be made simulteneously. The important point to keep in mind is to ob-
tain a flat response curve with as much gain as possible. The sides of the curve should be straight and as steep as possible
with a sharp bresk at the base line. Simulteneous adjusting of the primary and secondary is the essiest way to obtain this
result. The transformer by itself is, in effect, tuned for the same pass band as the three staggered circuits. See Figure 7.

10

*R-9 (5600) in TS-1k & TS-23 ##%T-1 in TS-1k & TS-23
#¥[-13 in TS-1k4 & TS-23




MIXER TRANSFORMER
CORRECTLY TUNED

= ~
-=— FREQ. LOW FREQ. HIGH—
MIXER MIXER
TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMER
T-{ TUNED TOO LOW T-4 TUNED TOO HIGH

RESPONSE OF MIXER TRANSFORMER 8 3 |F STAGES

FIGURE 7. MIXER TRANSFORMER TUNING CURVE

The only difference in the overall waveform should be that the sides of the overall curve are steeper. Constant use of the
50% response marker signals to show the bandwidth of the response curve should be resorted to, since it is absolutely necessary
to obtain the proper curve. A slight dip (not exceeding 10$) is permissible in the mixer transformer response curve.

REGENERATION CHECK

After the sbove IF and mixer transformer alignment has. been made, a check for regeneration in the IF amplifier
strip should be made. This is done by removing the battery bias and observing the ocutput response curve on the oscilloscope,
as taken between the picture tube cathode and B-. The bandwidth will decrease with the bias removed but should not fall be-
low 2.3 mc. Set the contrast control to maximum gain. Decrease the input signal until the output signal shows a marked de-
crease. Any regeneration present will be indicated by sharp peaks on the overall response curve. The oscillator should be
stopped during this procedure. s

CAUTION: Do not inject too much marker signal.

BANDWIDTH

The bandwidth may be determined with an AM generator by doubling the input required to produce 1 volt at the video
detector and tuning to each side of 24.6 mc until the meter again reads 1 volt. These frequencies correspond to the 6 db
(50%) points on the skirte of the curve. The bandwidth will decrease from that shown in Figure 6 because the battery bias on
the lst IF tube has been removed, but the two 6 db points should be at least 2.3 mc apart. By making a plot of frequency ver-
sus voltege, the actual IF response curve may be traced out.

IF SENSITIVITY MEASUREMENTS
IF Stages
l. Remove.the battery bias from lst IF tube grid.

2. Connect an AM signal generator, set at 24.6 mc, through a blocking capacitor of 5000 mmf, between B- and the
grid of the lst IF tube V-3 (6AU6, pin 1).

3. Connect an electronic voltmeter across the video detector loed, between the green lead and the yellow lead
from the video detector assembly. Both leads from the meter should be decoupled with 100K ohm resistors.

4. Set the contrast control for meximum sensitivity.

5. BStop the oscillator tube by disconnecting resistor R-10. (1000) from the plate of the tube (pin 6), or by sub-
stituting another tube with pin 6 removed.

6.' The signal required to produce 1 volt (negative) on the meter should be less than 200 microvolts.

Mixer & IF Stages
The preliminary preperations are the seame as for checking the sensitivity of the IF stages, except:

1. Connect the AM signal generator, set at 24.6 mc, through & 5000 mmf capacitor, between B- and the grid of the
mixer tube V-2A (12AT7, pin 2).

2. The signal required to produce 1 volt (negative) on the meter should be less than 50 microvolts.

OSCILLATOR, ANTENNA AND RF ALIGNMENT

Equipment Required:

Sweep Generator: Frequency range 40-220 mc; 10 mc sweep width

11




Output constant and adjustable
Ad justable markers (markers should be calibrated occasionally by

checking against an accurate signal generator).
Oscilloscope: Preferably one with a calibrated input attenuator

Signal Generator: Frequency range 40 to 220 mc
Accurately calibrated
AM modulated, 400 cycle
With proper pad to provide 50 ohms output

Frequency Chart
Chennel ~ Frequemcy  Picture Sound Oscillator
2 54-60 55.25 59.75 81.35
3 60-66 61.25 65.75 87.35
L 66-72 67.25 .75 93.35
5 76-82 77.25 81.75 103.35
6 82-88 83.25 87.75 109.35
it 174-180 175.25 179.75 152.15
8 180-186 181.25 185.75 158.15
9 186-192 187.25 191.75 164.15
10 192-198 193.25 197.75 170.15
1 198-204 199.25 203.75 176.15
12 204-210 205.25 209.75 182.15
13 210-216 211.25 215.75 188.15

OSCILLATOR ADJUSTMENT

12

1.

2.

3.

k.
5.

If the oscillator has been disconnected during the IF alignment, put it back into the circuit.

Connect the AM signal generator output ceble to the antemna terminals of the receiver. Match the 50 chm gener-
ator impedance to the 300 ohm input impedance of the receiver by using a 100 ohm resistor in series with the
output terminal of the generator cable and a 150 ohm resistor in series with the ground terminal.

Connect the vertical input terminals of the oscilloscope from the cathode of the mixer tube V-2A (12ATT, pin 3)
to B- through a shielded lead. Decouple this lead with a 4700 ohm to 10K ohm resistor. Set the vertical gain
control at meximum. Synchronize the oscilloscope to 60 cycles or a harmonic of 60 cycles.

Set the fine tuning trimmer to mid-capacity.

Set the generator to the oscillator frequency of channel 10 (170.15 mc) and adjust the oscillator trimmer C-11
(see Figure 4) for zero beat viewed on the oscilloscope. Zero beat is indicated by the sharply defined trace
that appears between the two wide traces as the trimmer is tuned through resonance.

NOTE: 1If the pattern on your oscilloscope is too emall to be observed readily, the following change from Ser-
vice Manual procedure may be made to provide more amplitude on the scope. Instead of connecting the
scope across R-7, the mixer cathode resistor, comnnect it between plate of the mixer (pin 1 of V-2A) and
B-. Disconnect the low side of the mixer plate coil at the terminal strip and connect instead a 250K
resistor from B plus on the terminal #rip to the plate.

Check all high channels (7-13) to determine if zero beat occurs with fine tuner within 45 degrees of mid-setting.
See chart above for oscillator frequencies. It may be necessary to adjust coil L-7 (high band oscillator coil,
Figure 8) to bring chamnels 11, 12 or 13 within this range. Adjustment is made by compressing or spreading the
coil with an insulated screwdriver. If L-T7 is adjusted, it may be necessary to retune trimmer C-11 to channel
10 to bring channels 7 to 10 within the 90 degree range.

The low channels (2-6) are adjusted by starting at channel 6 and progressing through chamnnel 2. Touching up a
particular coil section is accomplished by spreading or compressing the individual coils. (See Figure 8 for
location of various coil sections and chart above for oscillator frequencies).

CAUTION: Before checking & given channel, be sure the station selector switch is in the proper position.

To make certain that the trimmer is adjusted correctly, tune through the zero beat point and then back again
to obtain the exact setting. Also, it is advisable when close to the zero beat setting, to very the signal
generator input voltage so as to obtain maximum response on the oscilloscope. Before making the final trimmer
setting, reduce the generator input as low as possible so as to reduce the lock-in range and obtain & sharp
zero beat setting.



CHANNEL
CHANNEL
CHANNEL
CHANNEL

/ CHANNEL
CHANNEL
N, ~L2a

L-2E (( (Q ((( L-28
L-2D ™~ L-2C

; L-6
L-3E ——é«m D0 < D

25 L-38
L- =—1.-3

L7
L-4E——£: @ \@ L-aa

4D L-4GC

01 a0 cgATYIZSIE

N Wb oo N

FIGURE 8. ANTENNA, RF AND OSC COIL LOCATIONS

4

ANTENNA & RF ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

1. Remove the 6BQSGT high voltage generator tube from its socket and comnect & 2700 ohm, 6 watt resistor between
B plus and B-. A convenient point for connecting the resistor is the terminal strip on which resistors R-44
(1 meg) and R-50 (5600) are joined.

2. Connect a sweep generator across the antenna terminals. Use internal markers or an accurately calibrated ex-
ternal signal generator for markers.

3. Stop the oscillator tube by disconnecting resistor R-10 (1000) from the plate of the tube (pin 6) or by sub-
stituting another tube with pin 6 removed.

4. Connect the oscilloscope, through a decoupling resistor of 4700 ohms to 10K ohms, across R-7 (1200), in the
cathode circuit of the mixer tube V-2A (12AT7). The marker may be more distinct if a capacitor of 100 mmf to
1000 mmf is placed across the scope input.

5. Refer to Figure 4 for the RF trimmer location and to Figure 8 for the locations of the antenna and RF coils.
The frequency chert listed previously gives the channel and alignment frequencies.

6. The antenna coils are tuned to the video carrier frequency and the RF coils are tuned to the sound carriers.
Figure 9 shows the shape of the curve which should appear on the oscilloscope.

7. Turn the station selector switch to chamnel 10. Set the center frequency of the sweep generator to the center
frequency of channel 10 (195 mc). Adjust RF trimmer C-4 to place a 195 mc marker at maximum amplitude of
curve. There is no high frequency trimmer adjustment on the antemna coils.

8. Check chennels 7 to 13, noting whether the mid-frequencies of these channels produce maximum amplitude on the
curve. If 1t is necessary to adjust coil L-6 (see Figure 8) on channels 11, 12 or 13 to center the curve
properly, trimmer C-4 may have to be retuned on channel 10.

NOTE: As the bandwidth of the high channels is very broad, the mi -frequency marker may not fall exactly at
the peak of the curves. A slight variation is permissible, a8 shown in Figure 9.

9. Check the low channels, starting at channel 6 and moving do
frequency of the sweep generator at the channel center freq
picture carriers and compare with curve in Figure 9. It is pern ble for the markers to appear slightly down
on the skirt, but if they are toc low (more than 6 db down), the ve may be changed by moving or bending the
particular coil section. The RF coil affects the sound carrier end the antenna coil affects the video carrier.

channel 2. In each case, with the center
luce markers corresponding to sound and

NOTE: A convenient method for determining if an antenna or RF coil is tuned correctly is to insert an iron or
brass core into the coil. Brass decreases the inductance, and iron increases the inductance. The coil
is properly tuned when the curve appears as in Figure 9.

CAUTION: Be sure to turn station selector switch to correct channel before checking bandpass of that channel.

ALTERNATE ANTENNA & RF ALIGNMENT

Whenever possible, the preceding antenna & RF alignment procedure should be used, since the exact response curve may

13



CHANNELS 2 TO 6

: ser WO 68870050
= \ /
St 3 /
\-*‘ - \ /
T b £
} - i 3 f \*/
PICTURE SOUND PICTURE SOUND
——— SOLID LINE INDICATES OPTIMUM RESPONSE.
————————— DOTTED LINES INDICATE PERMISSIBLE VARIATIONS.

FIGURE 9. RF RESPONSE CURVES

be observed on the oscilloscope. However, if no sweep generator is available, the following method, using an AM signal genera-
tor, will suffice.

OVERALL RECEIVER SENSITIVITY MEASUREMENT

14

1.

2.

3.

Do

6.

An overall measurement of s

1.

Connect a signal generator of 50 chms output impedance, with no modulation, to the antenna terminals of the
receiver. Connect a 100 ohm resistor in series with the output terminal of the generator cable and a 150
ohm resistor in series with the ground terminal.

Connect the electronic voltmeter across the video detector load resistor, between the green lead and the yellow
lead from the detector assembly. Both leads from the meter should be decoupled with 100K ohm resistors.

If the oscillator tube has been disconnected, put it back into the circuit.

Figure I shows the location of the RF trimmer, and Figure 8 gives the location of the antenna and RF coils. The
frequency chart listed previously gives the channel and alignment frequencies.
L
Except on channel 10, the antenna coils are tuned to the video carrier and the RF coils are tuned to the
sound carrier.

Turn the station selector switch to channel 10, tune the signal generator to 195 mc, and peak the oscillator
fine tuning trimmer for maximum output. Adjust RF trimmer C-4 for maximum response on the voltmeter. There is
no high frequency trimmer adjustment on the antenna coils.

Check channels T to 13, noting whetber the mid-frequencies of each channel produce maximum or near maximum read-
ing on the voltmeter. If it is necessary to adjust coil L-6 (see Figure 8) on channels 11, 12 or 13 to center
the curve properly, trimmer C-4 may have to be retuned on chammel 10.

Check the low channels, starting with channel 6 and moving downward to channel 2. The RF coils should be ad-
Justed for maximum voltage output at the sound carriers of the channels, and the antenna coils should be ad-
Justed for their peak output at the video carriers. Brass and iron cores inserted alternately into the coils
will determine if they have been tuned for maximum output, since brass decreases inductance and iron increases
inductance. The coils are tuned properly when no further voltage increase is noted as the brass and iron cores
are inserted, with the signal generator tuned to the proper carrier frequency. If the voltage at either carrier
frequency is too low, adjust the particuler coil section by spreading or compressing the irdividual coils.

s made as follows:

Connect an AM signal ge:
receiver. Place a 100 ohm
sistor in series with the

ohms output impedance, with no modulation, to the antenna terminals of the
8t in series with the output terminal of the generator cable and & 150 ohm re-
und terminal, to match the 50 ohm cable to the 300 ohm input of the receiver.

Connect a low range electronic voltmeter across the video detector load resistor, between the green lead and the
yellow lead from the detector assembly. Both leads from the meter should be decoupled with 100K ohm resistors.
- 4

Set the contrast control for mximum sensitivity.

Tune the signal generator for the center frequency of each channel under test, and rotate the fine tuning trim-
mer for maximum output on the meter.

The signal as read on the attenuator of the generator, required to produce 1 volt (negative) on the meter
should be less than 150 microvolts on channels 2-6 and less than 300 microvolts on channels 7-13. Because of
the attenuation in the matching network, this corresponds to an actual sensitivity at the 300 ohm terminals of
the receiver of 75 microvolts on channels 2-6 and 150 microvolts on channels 7-13.

o




CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The following circuit dsscription is based on the assumption that the reader is familiar with a recent textbook of

television principles.

these should be well-known.

The discussions do not dwell on the operation of conventional circuits used in radio receivers, as

For ease of understanding the operation of this receiver, an ll-unit block diagram is given below in Figure 10.
The circuit description follows the numerical order of these blocks, in order to follow a signal logically through the recei-

Ver.

Reference numbers used are those found on the TS-14 & 23 schematic diagram.
were made in the TS-1%A, 14B, 23A, 238, and TS-52, the basic operation is the same and this description will apply.

ANTENNA

Although certain component changes

LOUD
SPEAKER
RF AMPZMIXER 1F AMPg 8 DET. Vi SEO 2
| AUDIO DRIVER- AUDIO
8RF 0SC 3-TUBES AMPLIFIER »{ LIMITER & RATIO AMPLIFIER
2-TUBES V- 3 V-4, V-5 & 1-TUBE DET_2-TUBES 2-TUBES
V4 8 v2 N34 DET. V-6 V-7 & V-8 V-9 8 V-10

i
LOW VOLTAGE
POWER SUPPLY
8 SELENIUM
RECTIFIERS

LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY

The low voltage power supply provides heater and plate voltage for all except the high voltage circuits.
shows a change incorporated in present chassis not shown on the original schematic.

11
HORIZ. QUTPUT, HV

CLI RECT 8 DAMPING
2-1/2TUBES DIODE 3-TUBES
V-1 V-16, v-{78 V-i8
3
VERT. SWEEP
GEN. 8 OUTPUT
2-TUBES
V-2 8 V-13

A

10
HORIZ SWEEP
0SC. & PHASE
DET 2-TUBES
V-14 8 V-5

DIAG NO 638752323-0

FIGURE 10.

FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM

ondary in series with the line, advantage is taken of its output to raise the B voltage approximately 10 volts.

The plate supply is & voltage doubler system using selenium rectifiers.

The filament transformer has an additional secondary winding which supplies the heaters of V-4 and V-7.

As the

cathedes of these tubes are at a relatively high positive voltage, their heater winding is connected to B+ instead of B- to
reduce filament-to-cathode potential.

Because of the high voltage applied to the filaments of the g

capacity transformer (T-6) is provided for its heater supply.

ANTENNA INPUT

The input is wired for 300 ohm reception, but can ve adapted to a
The cable is connected between the center tap and one side of the antenna coil L-1.

coaxial cable.

RF_UNIT

.17), & specially insulated, low-

The RF unit consists of a 6AG5 RF amplifier (V-1) and 12AT7 dual triode, (V-2), used as a mixer and oscillator.
Switching is accomplished by means of a three-wafer, 1l2-position Station Selector Switch.

See circuit diagram, Figure 12.

Instead of individually tuned coils, the tuner consists of single pre-tuned, tapped inductances mounted on each

wafer.

Thus, the position of the Station Selector Switch will determine the amount of inductance in the tuner circuits.

The antenna coils mounted to switch wafer S-1B match the input impedance of the 6AG5 RF amplifier to the antenna

circuit.

Figure 11
By plecing the filament transformer sec-

intenna by replacing the twin lead with a

Since the input impedance of the RF amplifier tube decreases as the square of the frequency, it was found practical

15



SPEAKER FIELD g3

T-6 =
TO V17 G x
HEATERS e oo :
i FOCUS &
coiL 5
R-95 %
= J(C-Qa | 5
7.5 N4q0mF 2
T5 C-60C C-47D 2
— = &
17+63V 108[MF  125]mF
REMAINING
ams;_Téstss: —_ e
1 MEG V-1
€3 "
o £ e,
V-48 V-7 » 3 V-
HEATERS
10
o CRT
3 & <
v-5 ETC.
HEATERS
FIGURE 11. SIMPLIFIED LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY AND BLEEDER CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
31+
6AGS ! T-1
RF AMP c-4 L-3 c-13
250y MMF s 2
5 B+
c-3
L2 L5 10,000|MMF 2| MMF
RFC $R-1 ~ =
104h 233K c-9 c-14
5_0’ MMF { 4 <
c-5 32R-4 R-63 R-7%
c-2 e 82 5000|MMF  $1000 33k3 12003 1500|MMF 1500|MMF
La 10,000! \MMF
R-3 c-8 C-16 c-20
1 MEG 5000[MMF  5000|MMF
3
La-INDUGTANCE OF c-6 c-ﬂ:
S-1A BUSSES T0 AGC

= = = ‘B = = RA43

DiAL. NG 638792 8.0
La,L-2,L-3 8 L-4 VARY WITH 7
CHANNEL SWITCH POSITION,

160 V.

1000

2 |MMF MMF
=
c-19
S R-10
$1000
L g
FIGURE mﬁ%ﬂ’uvmm‘, MIXER AND OSC STAGES CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

to form the antenna coils for channels 7 to 13 from a stamped, flat metal plate. The bandwidth of these coils ranges between
8 and 10 mc and no tuning is necessary. The antenna coils'for the low channels (2-6) can be tuned as described in the align-
ment procedure.

The RF coils, mounted on switch wafer S-1C are formed in a menner similar to the antenna coils. Unlike the antenna
coils, however, a ceramic trimmer, C-U4, is provided to compensate for the variations in tubes when aligning the high channels.
The RF coils are in the plate circuit of the RF amplifier and are tuned to the audio carrier.

The antenna coils are tuned to

16




the video carrier and the combination of the two result in the proper bandovass for each channel.

V-2B, in conjunction with the coils of wafer S-1E, is a modified Colpitts circuit which generates the proper os-
cilletor frequencies. The arrangement of coils is similar to that of the RF section and again a trimmer (C-11) is provided to
align the high channels. Optimum oscillator injection is obtained by means of C-1% (2 mmf). C-12 is the fine tuning trimmer
which offers a means of tuning the oscillator for best picture.

IF AMPLIFIERS

The IF amplifier strip consists of three stagger-tuned stages. The mixer plate utilizes a tuned transformer, while
each successive stage has one tuned circuit. The transformer and following coils are tuned to different frequencies to obtain
adequate gain and bandwidth, The last three IF coils are stagger-tuned as a group for bandpass curve, while the mixer trans-
former is coupled to cover the same bandwidth.

Connecting the lst and 2nd IF tubes (V-3 & V-4) in series from B- to B+ provides a simple means to prevent disturb-
ing the load distribution. The B voltage for the plate and screen of V-3 is provided by the cathode of V-4 which is at a
relatively high positive potential (250V minus the drop across V-4).

AGC CIRCUIT

The AGC voltage is developed across R-25 (1.5 meg), connected between the top of the detector load resistor and the
grides of V-1 and V-3. The voltage appearing across the detector load depends upon the strength of the video signal. This
voltage is always negative and varies according to theestrength of the incoming signal. In actual practice the voltage across
the detector load will have an average value of the order of 3 to 4 volts, and this potential is applied through resistor R-25
to the control grid of V-1 and V-3. As V-3 and V-4 are connected in series, making the grid of V-3 more negative will cause
the cathode of V-4 to become more positive, thereby increasing its bias. Thus the AGC can adequately control the gain of the
RF stage and both lst and 2nd IF amplifiers by increasing the bias for strong signals and decreasing it for weak signels. This
gerves to overcome difficulties caused by fading and enables switching from one channel to another without adjusting the vol-
ume and contrast controls.

R-27 (180) provides a delayed AGC action which varies with the setting of the contrast control. Under weak signal
conditions the contrast control will normally be at maximum (arm at top of R-26A). A positive potential of approximately
2-1/2 volts is developed across R-27 but, as it is effectively in the plate circuit, there is no cathode degeneration. This
positive voltage bucks out the AGC voltage and the IF operates at maximum gain. As the signal strength increases, the contrast
arm is moved down on R-26A, a smaller voltage is developed across R-27, and the delay becomes less. At heavy signal levels,
the contrast control is at minimum (arm at bottom of R-26A), R-27 is shorted out, and the full AGC voltage is applied to the
IF. The removal of the delay voltage on strong signals allows ten times more signal without overloading.

SECOND DETECTOR

The detector is a highly efficient half-wave rectifier using a germanium crystal (E-1, 1N34) connected to produce &
video signel of the proper polarity. It also acts as & converter, providing the 4.5 mc sudio signal resulting from the beat
between the video and sudio IF carrier frequencies. L-14, together with C-95 (6 mmf), form a low pass filter to reject the IF
carriers. It is necessary to shield this entire assembly carefully to prevent regeneration.

VIDEQ AMPLIFIER

The video amplifier stage has four functions: (a) emplifies the detected video signal to a suitable driving voltege
for the picture tube; (b) emplifies the sync pulses which control the deflection circuits; (c) separates the audio
and video signals; (d) acte as a noise limiter.

Noise peaks in the sync pulse will represent the maximum amplitude of the video signal. As the polarity of the sig-
nal is negative, the peaks drive the video amp to cut off and are limited.

The video output is coupled through C-48 (.1) to the picture tube. As the picture phase is negative, it is neces-
sary to modulate the cathode instead of the grid.

L-16 and L-17 are compensating coils which provide peaking of the high frequencies, while C-47A (20 mf) furnishes
low frequency compensation by effectively raising the plate load at low qu

Additional compensation is gained in the cathode circuit. A : cathode is unbypessed resulting
in deg; tion. The t of d tion will decrease with the X - the high frequencies are
effectively peaked by de-emphasizing the lows.

C-49 (2 mmf) couples the audio signal (4.5 mc) to the aud
R-26A, the contrast control, governs the bias on V-6

L-15 and C-46 prevent the picture tube cathode

STABILIZED BRIGHTNESS CONTROL

Instead of using the DC component of the video signal % a e illumination of any scene, a unigue
system of AC brightness stabilization is used. Self-bias is develo resistors R-66 and R-69. The total picture
tube cathode current develops a bias voltage across these resistors which automatically sets the correct picture tube bias for
line voltage or high voltage variations. A vernier control of brightness is obtained by varying R-66. Thus the instantaneous
average potential developed on the tube varies about the average value of the video signal. The contrast control is set for
most pleasing picture.

17




AUDIO DRIVER LIMITER & RATIO DETECTOR

The second audio IF frequency (4.5 mc) is removed from the video amplifier plate circuit through c-49, C-51 and L-18
acting es a bandpass filter. L-18 pesks the filter to 4.5 mc. V-7 (6AU6) emplifies the audio signal and also limits extreme
amplitude peaks.

A ratio detector is used for FM detection. The detector load is represented by R-36 and R-37 (6800) and is bypassed
by capacitor C-58 (10 mf). The sudio signal is derived from the voltage variations across capacitor C-57 (500 mmf).

AUDIO AMPLIFIER & AUDIO QUTPUT

The sudio amplifier and audio output stages are conventional.

CLIPPERS

The composite video signal is teken from the top of the video plate load resistor R-30 (6800) and fed to the grid
of the first clipper (V-11, 6SN7GT) through R-46 (10K) and C-63 (.00l mf). As the polarity of the signal is positive at this
point, the first sync pulse drives the grid of the first clipper very positive and the grid current charges C-63 negatively.
A voltage is developed across R-45 which biases the tube to the point where only the most positive portions of the signal
cause tube conduction. Since the sync pulses represent the maximum amplitude of the signal, only they will appear in the
plate of the first clipper. The pulses, now of negative polarity, are applied to the grid of the second clipper. The most
negative portion of the pulse will contain any irregularities due to noise, hum modulation, etc. This portion drives the
tube beyond cut-off and is limited. The output of V-11 is, therefore, a composite sync signal of the proper polarity and
amplitude.

VERTICAL SWEEP

The vertical sync pulse is separated from the horizontal by the integrating network composed of R-51 (22K), R-52
(8200), C-66 (.005) & C-67 (.005).

V-12 and V-13 form a multivibrator which generates the deflection voltage for the vertical scanning of the picture
tube. The waveform is the same as that in Figure 13 except in frequency. V-12 is cut off from A to C while V-13 conducts.
From C to E, V-12 conducts and V-13 is driven to cut-off. Assume V-12 to be initially cut-off. As the voltage across a cap-
acitor camnot change instantly, the moment V-12 cuts off the full B voltage (minus the drop across R-57 and R-58) appears
across R-56 (8200). See point A, Figure 13. C-70 (.05 mf) then begins charging toward B+ (B to C). At point C, V-12 con-
ducts. At the first instant the entire drop in plate voltage appears across R-56 (C to D). Then C-70 discharges through the
tube (D to E). As V-12 conducts, its grid is driven positive charging C-69 (.005 mf). The grid is then driven to cut off,
the condenser charge leaks off through R-54 (680K) and R-55 (Vertical Hold), and the cycle repeats itself.

R-65 (22K) and C-74 (.002 mf), in the plate of V-13, form an integrating circuit which aids the interlace by re-
moving the high frequency components (especially the horizontal pulses) from the pulse being fed back to V-12 during the
period C to E. This pulse is positive and aids the tube conduction and the charging of c-69.

R-61, the vertical linearity control, determines the operating point of V-13 and thus controls the amount of dis-
tortion in the deflection voltage.

Since the value of resistance in the grid circuit of V-12 will determine the length of time the tube is cut off,
making R-55 variable provides a means of controlling the frequency of the multivibrator.

L-20
HORIZ 0SG
OB "
250V
005 MF
R-77s 1y R-83
68003 c-78 150K
: soo0y e 10,118
\c-82 = oyrpyT
680|MMF
TO PHASE Te-st
DETECTOR
RT1 < R-823 ¢
47 15003 B
MEG r
A ONg
<

FIGURE 13. SIMPLIFIED HORIZONTAL MULTIVIBRATOR CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

18




2

172" =11

6SN7GT c-76 v-14
5 = 6AL5
o 15007 Imme -~ : = > &
4 R733+ LT DEFLECTION
: e 150K 150K coiL
* 2100K =
\‘ +:. 5
MMF N
l,TO HORIZ. £
R-71 ' 0SC. GRID 2R-72
A .005|MF
MEGJB DIAG. NO 638792322-0
ST

0SC. ON FREQ. OSC. HIGH IN FREQ. 0SC. LOW IN FREQ.

CROSS HATCHED AREA INDICATES TUBE CONDUCTION.

FIGURE 14, SIMPLIFIED PHASE DETECTOR CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

HORIZONTAL SWEEP

A cathode coupled multivibrator (V-15, 6SN7GT) is employed to generate the horizontal deflection voltage (Figure
13). The left section of V-15 conducts from A to C while the right triode conducts from C to E.

When the left triode starts conducting, the grid of the right section is driven negative by the voltage drop across
R-7T. C-80 (250 mmf) then discharges through R-80 and R-8L holding the right section cut-off. During this period, Cfgl
charges toward B+ and the portion of the voltage from A to C is developed across it and R-82. As the discharge current grows
smaller, the right grid bias reaches cut-off, conduction starts, and C-81 discharges through R-82 and the right triode, de-
veloping the retrace portion of the sweep voltage (C to E). The sudden pulse of current which occurs in the cathode resistor
R-78 (1000) when C-81 discharges will bias the left triode beyond cut-off. The plate current of the right triode gradually
diminishes until the bias developed across R-T8 no longer holds the left section at cut-off, conduction begins, and the cycle
repeats itself.

The main frequency-controlling element is the tuned circuit L-20 and C-78 which resonates at 15,750 cps. The
tank also lends the stability of the sine wave oscillator to the inherently unstable multivibrator. With the tank shorted
out, the multivibrator would still operate but would be much less stable due to its sensitivity to bias changes.

PHASE DETECTOR

V-14 (6ALS5) acts as a phase sensitive frequency control for the horizontal sweep oscillator. Its action is as fol-
lows (See Figure 14):

A negative sync pulee is fed from the cathode of the second clipper, V-11, to the cathode of diode B. A positive
sync pulse is coupled to the plate of tube A from the second clipper plate. The pulses are compared, with respect to time,
with a wave which represents the horizontal oscillator frequency. The latter is a sharp pulse taken from the deflection coil,
integrated into a sawtooth by R-75, R-T6 and C-75, and applied to pins 1 and 2 of the phase detector. If the horizontal os-
cillator is too fast, the current in diode B will increase, while that in tube A will decrease. If it is too slow, there
will be an increase in current in tube A and a decrease in tube B.

In either case, a difference voltage is developed at the junction of R-70 and R-73 which varies the bias of the hori-
zontal oscillator and corrects its frequency.

C-79 (.01 mf) is part of a long time comstant filter which, by filtering out rapid AC pulses, allows pin 4 to re-
spond to DC changes only.

19



V-8

s _ . 1B3GT/8016 03y MF
6BQ6GT V17 1t
cAP | CAP !
- EW4GT | G284
|
5 2 :
3 : 47|MMF
| 5
! g |-22A
R-
C-40 c-85 = 8200
1500/ IMMFY 1 pisT I 2 ND ANODE YOKE
CAP g
= | = R-972 :
i 100K 1220
HORIZ. LIN. |
: .05|MF
1 =
150V.‘170V4 DIAG NOE3BT22220-0 e da é C 86 R_gzs L'23
10K H0RIZ
R-66 SIZE
1 MEG.
BRIGHTNESS o
250V.

HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION
COIL CURRENT

FIGURE 15, SIMPLIFIED HORIZONTAL OUTPUT AND HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

HORIZONTAL OUTPUT & HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY

V-16 (6BQEGT) is the driver for the horizontal deflection system. It converts the scanning voltage waveform into
a current sawtooth wave by applying it to the deflection coil and the output transformer T-7, Figure 15. The retrace portion
(C to E) of the grid voltage causes a sharp pulse in the plate of the 6BQ6. The lower half of T-7 is an inductive load for
the 6BQ6 and, due to the suto-transformer action, a potential of about 10 KV is induced in the upper half, applied to the
plate of V-18 (1B3GT), and rectified. The capacity between the CRT inner and outer coating is great enough so that no filter
condenser is needed.

The sharp pulse shocks the transformer, deflection coil, and their associated capacitances into oscillation.
Allowed to go unchecked, the oscillations would appear as in Figure 15, curve 2, After a half cycle, however, the cathode of
the damping diode becomes negative and the tube conducte, causing the decay of the oscillations (Figure 15, curve 3)s As the
decay spproaches zero, it becomes non-linear but V-16 sterts to conduct (Figure 15, curve 4) and the result of curves 3 and L
is a straight line (curve 1).

As the decay rate of the oscillation is determined by the resistance in the damping circuit, R-88 offers a means of

controlling the linearity of the deflection current.
NOTE: The TS-52 has no horizontal linearity control.
L-23 varies the horizontal size by varying the amount of voltage applied to the deflection coil.
1t was found that a voltage was developed between chassis and B- which modulated the video signal and resulted in

vertical bars on the screen. This was remedied by placing a one-turn winding on T-T between chassis and B- which developed
a voltage equal to and opposing the interfering voltage.

20



T-3
V-l
6AGS
V-10
6V6
V-2
12AT7

|
i

o = " - V-9
1 : f< 1 6J
(T-9IN TS| )
|4B,é3A,a2 i » J < v-13
- ) 7 . E T e

V-7
6W4

v-8
6ALS

T-2
(PRI)

v-7
6AUE

TS-14A,148
T-4

23A,8238
C-60
L-13

(T-8 IN TS-14
148,23A,82

DETECTOR
PANEL

L-15

V-6

6AU6

(T5-14,14A, 23,
&23A)

V-15 v-14
6SN7 6ALS5

v-21 L-20 L-18

6AH6
(TS-148 & 238)

|

)
il

L

' FIGURE 16, TS-14, TS=-14A & TS-14B CHASSIS TOP VIEW
: MAJOR PARTS LOCATION

21



1l

v-12
6J5

22

Vi
6AG5

v-2
12AT7

T-1
(T-9 IN TS-144,
148,23A,8 238)

6AUB
|TS-i48 23
V-20
6AG5
TS-14A.148,
23A,8 238
L-13
(T-8 IN TS-144,
148,234,8236)
c-60
V-1l

6SN7
V-6

6AUG
TS-14,144,23,
a23A

UHF
BN ADAPTOR
™ 'SOCKET

HORIZ. : L-20
SIZE =17
V-6 = v-14 6\’5-;\37
VERT. HORIZ. HOLD
BRIGHTNESS 6BQ6 S e BALS ORIZ. HOL
{'é'g HORIZ. VERT.
oR LINEARITY SIZE
1X2

FIGURE 17. TS-14, TS-14A & TS-14B CHASSIS BOTTOM VIEW
MAJOR PARTS LOCATION




9

Ref.
No.

Part
Number

REPLACEMENT PARTS

List
Description Price

CHASSIS TS-14%, TS-23 & TS-52 ELECTRICAL PARTS

Capacitors

aaaaQ
[} 1 1 gty

1
= =\0 M= O\ Fw

OQO?OOO

c-12

c-25

L P R I e O )
Lo W

40\\1\#—'(»!\)!—'088)3

OQO(;)OOOO O?QQOOOOQOO
FEEEEEW

\ns—wml-'o‘\o‘&’)

o
=
o

c-4T7a,
B,C,D

c-48
c-k9
c-50
c-51
c-52
C-53
Cc-5h4
C-55

c-56
c-57
c-58
C-59
c-60

c-61
c-62
c-63

c-65
c-66
c-67

21K77375
21KT7373
21KTT7375
1X790189

21Ku82726
214470789
214470789
21A470789
21K482726
21K482726
1X790189

21470324
21K478280
21K470322
21A470790
21A470789
21K478280
21A470789
21A470790
21A470790
8RrR9810

21A4T70789
8rR9822

21A470789
21A470789
214470790

214470790
‘8r9806

21A470789
214470789
21A470790
21ALT70790
21A4T70789
21A470789
21470789
21K 78234

21470789
21A470789
21A470790
8R9806
21KL 78410
21K780598
21K77375
21A470789
21K470328

238790148

8R98TL
21478280
21470789

21A470789
214470790

21AT90131
21R6590
23490205
21R6590
23BT901L4T

8R9869
8RrR9834
B8RrR9BEE
21A470790
8R9873

21470789
214470789

Ceramic: 250 mmf; 500V secsescessess 20
Ceramic: 50 maf; 500V seseessscossss 20
Ceramic: 250 mmf; SO0V csceesessesss 20
Trimmer, ceramic: .5-3 mmf; complete
with screw & mounting NUt ceeeeeees <20
Ceramic disc: 10,000 mmf; 450V eeees 30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V ssseses 430
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V eeeeees 30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V seeeeae 30
Ceramic disc: 10,000 mmf; 450V «eeee 430
Cersmic disc: 10,000 mnf; 450V ..eee 30
Trimmer, ceramic: .5-3 mmf; complete
with screw & mounting NUt seseseeee 20
Fine Tuning Trimmer (part of station
gelector 8witCh) seeesessssescecess =
Molded: 6 mmf; 500V sevessssssccceece 25
Molded: 2 muf; 500V sesesssssscecees 25
Ceramic: 20 mmf; 500V sesessasccccss 225
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seseses <30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V sesesee <30
Molded: 2 mmf; 500V eevasescssasascs 25
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V ..eeeee 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; SO0V eeeeese 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seeeees 30
Paper: .25 mf; 100V secscscsssacsses <25
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .
Paper: 5 mf; 200V seesscesene
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V ...
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seesese 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seseess «30
Paper: .1 mf; 200V secscsssnssnessns +25
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V seessee 30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V seeeeee 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seesese 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V eeceese 30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V sessess <30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V ..eeees 430
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .eseese 430
Molded: 8 mmf; 500V (in detector
PANEL) sessescscsvcccssesasassssnns
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V .
Paper: .1 mf; 200V sesecececcesacesnse
Ceramic: 1000 mmf; 500V cecesssnsses 25
Ceramic: 750 mmf; 500V seceescss
Ceramic: 250 mmf; 500V seseessscscss 20
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; LSOV eseeees <30
Molded: 7O mmf; 500V ececcssssssssnee 25

Electrolytic: 4-section; 20 mf/250V;

20 mf/25V; 100 mf/30V; 125 mf/300V. 2.95
Paper: .1 nf; V ceescsscsssscscee o35
Molded: 2 mmf; 500V sesesves
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .
Molded: 60 mmf; 500V eoesssses

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seeeees 30
Silver mica: 15 mmf (part of T-2

DABE) ssaspesoseessiisssaseevassons =
Ceramic: 150 mmf (in T-2 shield can) .35
Mica: 500 mmf; 500V csacscescssscese 25

Mica: 500 muf; 500V ccssssesscassscs 25
Electrolytic: 3-section; 20 mf-60 mf/
250, 100 mf/300V cessesscacesssosss 2435
Paper: .005 mf; 600V (for TS-52) ... +20
Paper: .0l mf; 600V sssssescscccssce +25
Paper: .00L mf; 600V sessses .20
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V . ess 30
Paper: .05 mf; 600V eesecccssccevsses 25
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V seeeees 30
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V seeeees 30

Ref.
No.

c-68
c-69
c-70
C-T1
c-T2
C-T3
c-Th
C-T5
c-76
C-T7
c-78
C-79
c-80
c-81
c-82
c-83
c-84
c-85
c-86
c-87
c-88
c-89
C-90
c-91
c-92
C-93
C-9h
C-95
c-96
C-97
c-98
c-99
€-100
c-101
c-102
€-103
C-104
C-105
C-106
C-107
C-108
C-109
C-110
C-111
c-112
c-113
c-11h
c-115
c-116
c-117
c-118
c-119
c-120

Cc-121
c-122

c-123
c-12k4

C-125

C-126
c-127

LIST

Part
Number

8ROBET
8R9869
8R98T3
8r98T3
8R

21A790181
21KT7375
21K77375
21K77375
21A470790

21K470322
8R9B69
8RrR9869
21A470790
8ROB66

23A90205
21A4TOT90
21A4T0790
21A470790
21A4T0790
21A470790
8R9866

21A470790
8R9866

21A791808
21K780599
BR9BE6

21A470789
21A470790
21A470790
214470790
214470790
8R98T5

23B791741

8RIETS
21K790574

21A470789
238791692

23B791721

21A470789
21470790

Rectifiers

48490173

485780584
488780584
488791694
L8BT791694

24AT790033

List
Description Price

Paper: .002 mf; 600V ceccessenssass 420
Paper: .005 mf; 600V ceeesessscsseee 20
Paper: 25
Paper: 25
Paper: «20
Paper: «20
Paper: +20
Paper: .005 mf; 600V eesesescssssess +20

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seeesee <30

Paper: o001 mf; 600V sesesesccccsses 20

Paper: o005 mf; 600V cesesosasscssss 20

Paper: o0l mf; 600V seesasescccccces 25

Ceramic: 250 mmf; 500V seecccocsseces 20

Mica: 680 mmf; 500V eesscsassssssses 35

Paper: .005 mf; 600V (for TS-52) ses 20
Paper: .l mf; 200V sesessccssscsccae 25
Paper: 35
Paper: «35
Paper: 25
Paper: .03 mf; 600V cesesescnccssess 25

Ceremic: 47 mmf (in -deflection yoke) .35
Ceramic:
Ceramic:
Ceramic:

250 mmf; SO0V seeessessssee 20
250 mmf; 500V sesceceescase 20
250 mmf; 500V seessvesacass +20

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V sssesee 30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V seseses «30
Electrolytic: 140 mf; 150V sesessess 170

Molded: 6 mmf (in detector panel)... 25

Mica: 68 mmf; 500V seessessssssscses 20

Molded: 20 mmf; 500V eeesescescsases 25

Paper: .005 mf; 600V ssesessssesesas 20
Paper: .005 mf; 600V seeesccscecesss 20

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V .. +30
Paper: .00l mf; 600V seeveces «20
Electrolytic: 10 mf; 50V «ees A5
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf'; 500V «30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V +30

Ceramic disc:
Ceramic disc:
Ceramic disc:

1500 mmf; 500V eessess 30
1500 mnf; 500V ceeeees 30
1500 mmf; 500V eeseses 30

Paper: +001; 600V seseccssscssscasse 20

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V .. «30
Paper: .00l mf; 600V ecoescccses +20
Ceramic: 27 mmf; 3000V eececces «30
Ceramic: 1000 mmf; 500V saesces s 25
Paper: 001 mf; 600V eeacaccsss «20
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V .. «30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V «30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V «30
Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V .. «30

Ceramic disc:
Paper: .15 mf; 600V ceseccesssccsses o35
Electrolytic: l-section; 25 mf/250V,

20 mf/25V, 100 mf/50V, 200 mf/300V, 3.15
Paper: .15 mf; 600V seeecessscsscses o35
Ceramic: 60 mmf; 1500V (in deflec~

tion Yoke) ecesccsssccccassssensese 35

1500 mmf; 500V eseeese 30

Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V eeeeses 30

Electrolytic: l-section; 300 mf/

TS0V S onsorsoneesdiasansansrinnes £305
Electrolytic: 3-section; 20 mf-60 mf/
250V, 200 Mf/300V secscsssscassscee 3425
Ceramic disc: 5000 mmf; 450V

sees 30

Ceramic disc: 1500 mmf; 500V sseeess 30

Crystal, germanium: 1N34% secevecsese 1275
Selenium rectifier (for TS-1h & 23). 2.45
Selenium rectifier (for TS-14 & 23). 2.45
Selenium rectifier (for TS-52 only). 2.05
Selenium rectifier (for TS-52 only). 2.05

Antenna Impedance Matching Coil eses <50

23



Ref. Part
No. Number

L-2 24790535

L-3 2kKT90536

L-4 24K790537

List
Description Price

Antenna Coil: includes L-2A through

L-2E (L-2F through L-2L are part of
BWLtCh) cocscscrsnsososcsccssonasse 20
RF Coil: includes L-3A through L-3E

(L-3F through L-3L are part of

BWitCh) esesecssccccscsssccccscascss 20
Oscillator Coil: includes L-4A

through L-4E (L-4F through L-4L

are part of Bwitch) seseecscsssseses 20
RF choke: molded; 10 microhenries... 35
RF coil (channel 13)
Oscillator coil (chammel 13) seessee 405
RF choke: molded; 2 microhenries ... 20
RF choke: molded; 5.6 microhenries.. .30
1st IF: less core & CliD seseccescces ¢35
RF choke: molded; 5.6 microhenries.. .30
2nd IF: less core & cliD sesecescses o35
3rd IF: less core & clip seseee «35
RF choke (in detector panel) s.eesse 430
4.5 mc trep: less core & clip sseees 35
Compensating coil: green dot (wound

on R=29)isesasnssvenbsqsessosnssase #50
Compensating coil: blu-black dot «se 450
Sound Take-off: less core & clip e«es 435
RF choke: molded; .47 microhenries.. .20
Horizontal Oscillator: complete with

CORS RO T D wsia s s i0a me ok Eaaals simbnnvak LWIED
Focus coil (TS-1l4 & TS-23 only) eees 9.00
Focus coil (TS-52 only) eesesssssecss 9400
Deflection yoke: complete scesesssscs 9.00
Horizontal Size: complete with core

and ClipD sevesssssssscsssccccscccee 95
Choke, RF: molded; 0.47 microhenries .20
Choke, RF: molded; 0,47 microhenries .20
Choke, RF: molded; 0,47 microhenries .20
Choke, RF: molded; O.47 microhenries .20
RF choke: molded; 10 microhenries «s 35
RF choke (in detector panel) ceeeeee 30
Deflection yoke: complete (TS-1%.&

TS-23 only)
Deflection yoke: complete

(TS-52 onlY) cececescscesasccascoce 900
RF choke: molded; 10 microhenries .. <35

eesssssessacecs 10

esesssssessscssscsssseesl0.00

Speaker: 5" electrodynamic; 100 ohm

field (hot); 3.2 ohm voice coil

(10VT10, 10VT24, 10T2) eeesseseassse 4el5
exch 3.10

Speaker: 5" electrodynamic; 100 ohm

field (hot) 3.2 ohm voice coil

(12VFh, 12VF26) sececcscsnsscscesse 415
exch 3,10

Speaker: 6" electrodynamic; 100 ohm

field (hot) 3.2 ohm voice coil

(10VK22, 12VT13, 12T1) ceecsccscsas 4,65
exch 3.50

Speaker: 8" electrodynamic; 100 ohm

field (hot) 3.2 ohm voice coil

(10VK12, 12VK1l, 12K1, 12K2) eesees 5.90

exch 4.45

Speaker: 8" electrodynamic; 50 ohm

field (hot) 3.2 ohm voice coil
(16VKL) sovessvesecsscssssssnsnscss 5490
exch 4.45
Speaker: 10" electrodynemic;

3.2 ohm voice coil (12VFh, 12VF26) 5.95
exch 4.45

All resistors are insulated carbon type unless

otherwise specified.

L-5 24KT91446
L-6 2LKT79060T
L-7 2LK 790606
L-8 24K780128
L-9  24K790035
L-10  2LK791433
L-11  2LK790035
L-12 2hK791433
L-13  24AT790175
L-1% 248791476
L-15 24ak70159
L-16 24AT790579
L-17  2L4AT79059k
1-18  24Ak70159
L-19  24K790145
L-20 24B790055
L-21  24B780176
248791690
L-22  24CT780542
L-23 248791170
L-2h  2L4KT790145
L-25  24KT7901L45
L-26  24KT901L45
L-27  2hKT901L45
L-28  2LKT91k4k6
L-29  24B790129
L-30 24K791181
24kc791723
L-31  24K791446
Speakers
Ls-1  50C790154
50CT91426
50KT791483
50791118
500791689
50C791427
Resistors
Note:
R-1 6RE410
R-2 €R2035
R-3 6RE0L6
R-h 6RE229
ak

33,000 10% L/2W ceceescvesveseedoz 1o
82 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

OnlY) sssscsesscsssvsssessssecesdor 1
1 meg 10% 1/2W (IRC only) eeee.doz 1.
1000 10% 1/2W cecesescccsncesesdozr 1

888 8

R-22

R-24

R-2T
R-28
R-29

R-30
R-31
R-32
R-33
R-3k4
R-35
R-36
R-37
R-38
R-39

R-L40
R-41
R-L42
R-43
R-bk
R-k5
R-46
R-47
R-48
R-49
R-50

R-51
R-52
R-33

o ??:ux:nxaluxzo:uww

1
H3ZBARFPIRND LRI AR E

:ubd:n?l:usu:n

[
-3
n

Part
Number

€R5659

6R6410
6R6393
6R6320
6R6117

6R6229
€Rr2035

ER6270
ER64LE
6R6397
6R2035

6R490110
6RE6270
6R5659

6R2035

6R62T0
6R62T0
6RE4TS
6R2004

6R6031
6RE4E0

18A790166

6R5660
6RE04E

6R5690
6R5671
6R6373
6R6229
6R6410
6R6270
6R6U28
6RE428
6R6229
6R6328

6RE3TT
6RE3TT
6R6270
6R6229
EREOUE

ER639T
6R2004
6R2004

ERELTS
18A90147
6R200k
18090145
ERE3TT
6R6433

ER6398
18A791132
ER6090

6RE031
6R6031
ER6397
18A90147
184790162
6R6299
6R6048
6RE6031
6RE4LE
6RELTT

Description Price
3900 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bredley
ON1Y) cecvessscscssssssssscssesedoz 1.00
33,0009 08 T ol 0 ss e siessedos 1200
1200 108 1/2W savssssssvesssnsedoz 1,00
10;000 108 1/ siiesveveneenesion 1500

5600 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

Y) seescscscsssccscscccsescssdoz
10007 108 Y/ <ossiecsnsoniasssdon
82 104 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

o~
.

20,000 Yo% “T o LIPi22  Fusse
82 10% 1/2w (Allen-Bradley
QLY ) cesamssnnesvesserssusssssaiOn
3.9 meg 10% 1/2W ececcscssssscedoz
220 10% 1/2H ceseevsevessestsesdns
3900 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

only)
82 10%
Only) eeeessncns
220 10% 1/2w

220 10% 1/ ceencoses
680,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only)
8200 10% 1/2W (in detector
Patiel) sssseesgossesceesessssaesdnn et
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only)....doz 1.00
1.5 meg 10% 1/2W eiesescscscscedoz 1.00

8888 88

«.doz

8 333

S e e SR T S
1/2W (Allen-Bradley
ssssessecssedoz 1.00

Contrast & Volume control, dual:
2000 & 1 meg; with power switch ... 2
Q80200 1/ cecsassnsssisasesador 13
1 meg 10% 1/2W (IRC only) seesedoz 1

18,000 (not replacesble; part of
compensating coil) secessscececssss
6800 10% 2W (Allen Bradley only)..
4700 10% 2W (Allen Bradley only)..
T80 - TODI L DA eainenasasesasswsdOn
1000 0% 1/ e s vessssasssnnss OO
33,000 108 "1/OW iiisnesivessanstOR
250 108 NN takiesssanseninsesatiOE
6800, TORETION 1o Sais v o nnninmme s ToB
6800 1081 1/2W sceesacasosmansvstDE
1000 10% 1/2W scesscscssssessssdoz
100,000 10% 1W cseseccccsosssveach

470,000 10% 1/2W .
470,000 10% 1/2W
220 10% 1/2W .. S
1000 10% 1/2W ceesovescasces
1 meg 10% 1/2Ww (IRC only) sese.doz
1 meg 10% 1/2W (IRC only) .....doz
10,000 10% 1/2W eeesssceesscessdoz
1000 10% 1/2W secessscscocscscedoz
2000 108 1/2W seesesscecsossnasdOn
22,000 10% 1/2W ceeecvecccccceddoz
5600 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

ONLY) seeccoscscccnssesesssssessedoz
22,000 10% 1/2w
8200 10% 1/2W seseecesecscsvsesdos
8200 10% 1/2W (in deflection

JOK@) coecccsscsccscscovssssesessdOD
680,000 10% 1/2W secevsccssesesdoz
Vertical Hold control: 1 meg eessses
8200 105 1/W sesosnnnsssinessnsdOfn
Vertical Size control: 5 MEE eeveses
470,000 10% 1/2H iicsncensesensdon
2.2 mep - 10% 1MW sossenvessasssdOf
150,000 10% 1/2W ecesveseseseesdoz
Vertical Linearity Control: 5000s...
U70 10% 1/2W ceeseosssssesessssdon
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only) ...doz
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only) ...doz
22,000 10% 1/ cecesesesassessd0Z
Brightness Control: 1 Meg sessscncse
Focus control: 2000 seesesessscsssne
10,000 10% 2W ceesssvccsssescasens
47,000 10% 1/2W ceesesessosesssdoz
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only)....doz
b7 meg 105 1/2W cececcesesccsedon
15,000 10% 1/2W sececescscscscsdoz

888883833357 28883888kY

e

HOE e e
.

o
Q
n
F
T T T TN T
888
o

8888832838323 8323%58

.



Ref. Part
No.  Number
R-73 6R6031
R-T4  6RE4LE
R-75 6R5721
R-76 6R5721
R-T7T 6R6428
R-T8 6R6229
R-T9  6R6090
R-80 18AT790167
R-81  6R6031
R-82 6R6038
R-83 6R6398
R-84  6R63TT
R-85 6R5550
R-86  €R5690
R-87 6R3922
R-88 18A790146
R-89  17k485412
R-90  6R6291
R-91  6R6291
R-92 6R6320
R-93  6R637T
R-94  6R6229
R-95 1TAT91166
R-96  6R3922
R-97 6R6031
6R6328
R-98  6R2109
R-99  6R2004
R-100 6R6022
R-101 6R6428
R-102 6RELTT
R-103 6R6031
R-104 6R5631
R-105 18A79157h4
R-106 6R6117
R-10T 6R5577
R-108 6R2013
R-109 6R2013
R-110 6RE414
R-111 6R6L428
R-112 6R64O0
R-113 6R6373
R-114 6R6326
R-115 6R6038
R-116 6ER60LE
R-117 6R5550
R-118 6éR5660
R-119 ER6LIT
R-120 6R6048
R-121 6R5631
R-122 6R5659
R-123 6R640OE
R-124 6RE0S0
R-125 17AT9LTLT
R-126 6R2108
R-127 6€R2108
R-128 6R557T
R-129 1TAT791696
R-130 6R4G0751
R-131 6R490753
R-132 6RE4LL
R-133 6R64ET
Switches
S-1 1X780177

List
Description Price

100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only) ...doz 1.00
b.7 meg 10% 1/2W eresevseosssssdoz 1,00
150,000 10% 1IN seecceccscsesseeach 415
doz 1.45
T0%: AW ccicacesessesvstich, 15
doz 1.45

6800 108 " 1/2W <esnassasessasnsesdoz 1,00
1000 "10% “ 1/2W 43l asesnaeenesedon: 1400
170 100 SO0 e snsessnsssssiarsnedos LeQ0
Horizontal Hold Control: 50,000 «ese 80
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only)....doz
1500 108 1/2W cesnanscanss
150,000 10% 1/2w .

470,000 10% 1/2Wiesessscsessssqdoz
47 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley only)doz
6800 10% 2W (Allen-Bradley only).. .20
1000, 10K B Sen e e mans e e s e aD0)
Horizontal Linearity Control: 2000.. 1.50
Wire Wound: 3.3 10% 1/2W seeeseses +10
560 10% 1/2W (In deflection

e A e A g e a8 3
560 10% 1/2W (In deflection

ORI S et S e a.n 0 657 5o s nio e ¥ Wis v s OB
10,000 10% 1/2w ..
470,000 10% 1/2w .
2000100 1720 cveseisvnnsoses-A0E
Wire Wound: 7.5 10% 2-1/2W eeveess 35
TOOLRRAO. W2 e saresanpissestves: o0
100,000 10% 1/2W (in deflection

yoke) (TS-14 & 23) cessecescessedoz 1,00
100,000 10% 1W (in deflection

150,000

yoke) (B5=52) cecevsenssncressseBCh 15
doz 1l.45
10 meg 20% 1/2W seescnsaescsecssdoz 1,00
B0 T8 T/2W siaaiennwisssmasasssd0z 100
330 S1O% -1 /OW io an s xnunennsssssdOF A0
6800 10% 1/a2w . .doz 1.00
1550000105 . 1/2W cons snnsneranssA0 1500
100,000 10% 1/2W (IRC only) ...doz 1.00
120,000 10% 1/2W seeeceesessecssdoz 1.00
Horizontal Hold Control: 100,000.... .80
56005105 . 1/0W s einnnashiassessidonsle00
2T00" 108 1/ vevecossnnoaisssadoz 1,00
27,000 10% 2W (Allen-Bradley or
Stackpole only) eeeseseesensanessos  v20
27,000 10% 2W (Allen-Bradley or
Stackpole only ) susses s erias sus coano B0
2705000, 10%  L/EH. o ennesnpesesesdon: 1600
6800 10% 1/2W ... ..doz 1.00
3350001 208 - IH svsscsonssponsssedLl. 415
doz 1.45
E50. 5 XOK, « L/ "y owe vinwiod sadnioe sA0%, 1000,
100 = 30D < 1/OW: G5 snenni snainaininsssd0% 100
1500 YOR L/, Ve veins s vesssanissdon: 1400
L7,000 10% 1/2W vececesecsessssdoz 1.00

k7 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

SN )i sobuetnrebiss s st saniosadon i

JE0, YOk LTINS o e s oneonaibhsoesds 1

3:3 meg: 109 1/2W ceeeeoesnnssesdoz 1o
1
1

8 888833

ET,000" 108, /W cucsic oy senibaesdon
120,000 10% 1/2W (IRC cnly)...doz
3900 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bredley

ORLY ) e es enensehoensbis ssasanuestor s
22 10% 1/2W (Allen-Bradley

NIy} i uision s ecseseessess00% 1,00
BTO-"10% /W s s crvaseaas asnidoz 1,00
Wire Wound: 3300 10% TW sececscece <50
LS, G e R S B B S R B
BT 208 1/20 ceeasessssnnasssaessdon 1,00
2700 10% 1/2W (in deflection

oK e st v co vielalela e /e e a s aiditie s00Z <1500
Wirewound: 5 10% 2.5Weeeesscscscee o0
i L L0 S B R S S R
9100 10% 3W easases
180,000 10% 1/2W ..
39,000 10%° T/2W veessasveoscessdos

Station Selector Switch, Fine Tuning

Ref. Part List
No. Number Description Price
Trimmer & Coils ASSEmblY seescecoesel0.,00
S-2 - Power Switch: part of Contrast &
Volume Control secsessessssssscecss =
Trensformers
T-1 24K79113% Mixer IF: less tining COres seesesss +35
T-2 248790125 Ratio Detector: with cores & clips;
less shield clNn ceevescscsvsssssses 2.00
T-3 25BT00686 “Audio 'OULpub' s sissnsevscnns ane s sisioe LoltD
T4 25C790151 Vertical Output Transformer (for
TSl & TH-25 0nlY) eiivasnsscnsns 2o
25K791804% Vertical Output Transformer (for
LS G s ) Y R R R T S
T-5 25B790141 Filament Transformer (for TS-1L &
TE-23 onl y) G ot s s s soeranansiaes HadD
25B791793 Filament Transformer (for TS-52
: (o e R S S e T YV T T e e U,
T-6  25B790140 Filament Transformer (for V-17)..... 3.05
-7 24AT790184 High Voltage Transformer: complete
(TS=1k only) seccasasassassearsansnst (205
24KT79197h High Voltage Transformer: complete
(TS-23 only) eesescessessscosconcse ToB5
240791823 High Voltage Transformer: complete
PTG Gl e AR Ry S ST e
T-8 24bAT791937 3rd IF Transformer: less core &
CLAD esessssssesssescssssensssssses 1210
T-9 24K792006 Mixer IF Traneformer: less cores
& CliDPB sesesesvescscscsscecccsnses o35
Tubes
V-1 6AG5 RF AP oseoescesscsscceecsnscesccese -
V-2 12ATT7 -
V-3 6AUE -
v-h 6AU6 20d IF AND ecosassascesscssenassnssn =
V-5 6AU6 3rd IF,AND socososcscsescasccccccace -
V-6  6AUS Video AP eeevesscoasescscssccsscs =
V-7 6AUE Audio Driver-Limiter .cesececccecsecs -
V-8 6ALS Ratio Detector eseseceescscencscssces -
V-9 6J5GT -
V-10  6VEGT -
V-11  6SNTGT 18t & 20d CliPPEr seesessssssccasece —
v-12 6J5GT Vertical Sweep Generator sseecececces -
V-13  6V6CT Vertical Sweep Output esececsccecces =~
V-1%  6ALS PHase DEtector oesesissesensssinssssasn =
V-15 6SNTGT Horizontal Oscillator sseesassencose =
V-16  683Q6GT Horizontal OQutput & High Voltage
Generator sseeeeseccccsscscecsccans -
V-17  6WhGT Damping Diode ssesseesacesisessccnce =
V-18  1B3GT or
1x2 High Voltaege Rectifier seescccessces
V-19  10BP4 10 inch Picture Tube eseevscescacss
12LP% 12 inch Picture Tube .sessceccssssss =
16APL 16 -Inch Picture Tube coicessesseesen v
V-20  6AGS 3rd IF AMplifier icssecesssenceseveis -
v-21  6AH6 Video AMPLIPIBY cscaasscssnssscsoses . =
V-22 25L6GT Vertical Sweep Output (TS-52) .eeeee -
V-23  6BQEGT Horizontal Output & HV Generator ... -~
Part List
Number Description Price
CHASSIS TS-14% & 23 MECHANICAL PARTS
TATO1168 Bracket, coil mtg (horiz. size coil)eseses <05
1X790185 Bracket, deflection coil mtg: with
grounding clip & yoke bumper MtE seeeeess 50
TB790142 Bracket, focus coil MtE eseeccsccscsaceces 35
TAT91965 Bracket, interlock safety sscescsscscccsss 05
TK791676 Bracket, yoke bumper mtg: left-hand seeees +10
TBT91675 Bracket, yoke bumper mtg: right-hand . «10
35A791679 Bumper, yoke mtg: IUDDET esescessscccscnes o15
L42BT70721 Clip, coil mounting (T-2 secondary) ...doz .25
42kl 70074  Clip, coil retainer (L-20) esseeccscseeedoz «30
L2Kh71342  Clip, grid (EV recte. C8P) seeseesessscassecs 05

25




Part
Number

42A5480
414790182
42472609
42A780193
39K17396
L6K180256
L6aT70023
L6ak70302
46A470310

LEKhT11L3
LEAT91119

Leak78242
5AT90684
14A780184
14K8T179
QAL8L098
9KLT126T
14A482132
4s7655
487650
Ls9T51
387247
27780608
25700k
287005
257003
287051
257050
2A470049
2KT91404
2B70703
35AT790110
35A780085
35K790169
35A790168
64AT0LTT
64K791818
28kk71323
9A22367
587770
587771
SSTTT4
557701

587707

557703
55490370
Sshsoses
38490365
357163

List

Description Price

Clip, grid (V-16 cap) sessesccssssssasedoz 15
Clip, grounding spring (on deflection

yoke bracket) seeesssesscccssscscnssecese 05
Clip, grounding (grounds V-9 shield)eseses <05
Connector, 2nd anode (picture tube HV)e.ee. 1.00
Contact, pin terminal (in spkr recep-

£8C1e) sssesercessscsussesssssessseePel/C o50
Core, iron, & screw (T-1 & T-9 secondary). .15
Core, iron, & screw (T-2 primary)ececcscss 15
Core, iron, & screw (T-2 secondary)eesesse «20
Core, iron, & screw (L-18, T-1 & T-9

PrimAry) ceecececscecessssnssscsss sene dD
Core, iron, & screw (L-20) escessssscscacs 15
Core, irom: with slide adjustment

(horiz. BiZe) eecsessccscsscscesssansnnse o45
Core, tuning: brass (L-10, L-12, L-13 &

PoB) ceeessoseossscsasssassosseriossasanne old
Grommet, rubber (for V-15 socket)..s «35
Insulator, antenna lead: fish paper....doz .15
Insulator, coil (T-2) eeseecsescsscsesedoz 425
Insulator, electrolytic mtg: 3-lug;

impregnated c.cecescsssssscssssasasseedoz 50
Insulator, electrolytic mtg: 4-lug; .

impregnated scsececessessescssssoscssesdoz 35
Insulator, shield (detector panel shield). .05
Lockwasher, internal: 3/8"; cad pl...per/c .50
Lockvasher, internal: #6; cad pl.....per/c 50
Lockwasher, internal-external; #8 cad

pl (deflection yoke Mtg)esssesesssssper/c .50
Lockscrew: 6-32 x 3/16 slotted hex head;

cad pl (detector penel MtE) esescesesedoz .15
Nut, coil tuning (soldered on horiz

0BC tuning core) eecesecsssssssesssser/c .50
Nut, hex: 3/8-32 x 9/16; cad pl (station

selector Shaft) sesesescscssesssessesedoz 420
Nut, hex: 6-32 x 1/4 (selenium rect.

B ) o s s iesiionies ibnasiaesisesvosDOL/C o0
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; cad pl (focus

coll Mt DY) eessesssccssssssssssepel/c 50
Nut, hex: palnut; 3/8-32 x 9/16; cad pl

(rear chassis CODLTOlS) esesecsscesessdoz 15
Nut, hex: palnut; 6-32 x 5/16; cad pl

(detector shield MtE) eessesescsscsaper/c 50
Nut, mounting (coil & core mtg)

(L-10, L-12, L-13 & T-8) ecececssseseeedoz 50
Nut, mounting (coil & core mtg) (L-23).doz .50
Nut: special palnut (T-2 pri coil mtg).doz .30
Pad, cushion (for picture tube - on chassis).l0
Pad, felt (focus coll) eeeeeesvscessscsces 10
Pad, felt:2" x 1" x 1/8 thick (picture

tube retainer straP) seeesscesessccsssdoz 15
Pad, felt: 10" long (on picture tube

retainer Strap) esescccscscccssssssscscss 10
Plate, chassis cover (chassis side plate-

remove to expose RF tuner)..eessececessee 425
Plate, chassis cover (10VT2k series only). 30
Plug, line cord (interlock on chassis)eses <20
Receptacle, 5-prong (on speaker cable).ses o15
Rivet: .088 x 5/32 steel; nickel pl

(antenna lead insulator)ssessssessssper/c .50
Rivet: .088 x 3/16 steel; nickel pl

(for V-1, V-2 & V-5 socket mtg).....per/c .50
Rivet: .088 x 1/k stl; nkl pl (for
miniature 7-prong socket mMtg).seesesper/c .50
Rivet: ,122 x 3/16 steel; nkl pl

{AnteniBok) “invsscedavesveass vasrosDerfc 450
Rivet: .122 x 5/32 stl; nkl pl (for

terminal strips & all octal socket mtgs

except V-15 & V-18)ceccassssssssssesper/c 450
Rivet: .122 x T/32 steel; nkl pl

(electrolytic MtE)esssssssssssecssssper/c 450
Rivet: .140O x 5/32 steel; nkl pl (audio

output transformer MEE)essssssssssssper/c 50
Rivet, shoulder (for V-15 socket)..ses.doz 15
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1-1/8 slotted

binderhead; brass (on horiz output

transfOrmeT ) sesessssnseesssansescacasedoz 15
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1-1/2 plain hex

head; ced pl (selenium rect mtg)es.s..odoz .15
Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1/4 plein hex heed;

cad pl (HV tube mtg brkt)sesesssceooper/c .50

Part
Number
38490374

352957
357454

3s7h67
357512

387453

3K790107
1X791875
26K485936
26A790150
26490301
9BTS0153
9BT90161

9KT780L%2
9ABT1343

9KUBLB1IE
9K4T1270
9ATI0685
K1ATOTOS
41¥791809
1X790190
31ak71254
31A21990
31A791889
31K71393
31K4 71565
31K37494

31a790122
31K22174

4Kh70939

LAT90132
45490367

487569
48490366
LAT562

Description

Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1/4 slotted
Fillister head; brass (horizontal

output transformer MtE)essesssssessoper/c
Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;
cad pl (focus coil mtg brkt)........per/c
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain hex
head; cad pl (horizontal size coil

b BEKL ) ssansnssoesanssanansssssnsPEr/C
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/8 PKZ plain
hex head; cad pl (fil trens mtg)e.....d0z
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/2 PKZ plain
hex heed; cad pl (picture tube retain-
ing Btrap) sececessssecssssesaccscessedoz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1 PKZ plain

hex head; cad pl (picture tube retain-
iNg StrAD) ssescsvesscssssssssccssssssdoz
Screw, thumb: 8-32; ced pl (deflection
yoke MtE)eeesssssssscscssscssassssensedoz
Shield & Bolts Assembly (detector

panel Bhield) sesescsscssscecssssscacscns
Shield, coil (T-2) eeecscee
Shield, corona (on V-18 socket)
Shield, tube (miniBture)esessescsssasssscs
Socket, picture tube: 5-pin type; with
16838 eeesscsscsssnssrsssscccsssssssssnne
Socket, picture tube: 12-pin type; with
12838 ssececesssssnsssacssssssersrsesanes
Socket, tube: miniature 7-prong (V-3, V-4)
Socket, tube: miniature 7-prong (with
shield base) (for V-1 & V=5) sessssceosse
Socket, tube: noval; 9-prong (for V-2)....
Socket, tube: octal (for all octel tubes
except V-15 & high voltage rectifier).:..
Socket, tube: octal,(for V-15)essesesscses
Spring, coil (T-2 primary) sessccesescsdoz
Spring, tension (10" picture tube support)
Strap, Picture tube retainer: with felt

DAAS sesscsssssrsscssssscvssrsssssansonis
Strip, terminal (in detector panel)essess.
Strip, terminal: 2-screw (antemna input)..
Strip, terminal: 1 ins, #2 gnd; 1/2" spac-
ING ecececcscsssssssssnseccscscsscsssnanense
Strip, terminal: 2 ins, #3 gnd; 3/8"
BPACINE coscsvsvssssssseccscecsscsscncreense
Strip, terminal: 3 ins #4 gnd; 3/8"spacing
Strip, terminal: k ins #3 gnd; 3/8"spacing
Strip, terminal: 4
Strip, terminsl: 4 ins
Strip, terminal: 5
Strip, terminal:
Strip, terminal:
Trap, ion: permanent magnet type sececeses
Tube Mtg Plate Assembly: complete with
socket & bracket (for HV rectifier)sessss
Washer, insulated: 3/8 x .136 x .062
(electrolytic MEE) eececcscsscece
Washer, spring (focus coil mtg)eseess
Washer, flat: 7/32 x .136 x .030; cad pl
(Picture tube grounding clip mtg)...per/c
Washer, flat: 5/16 x .145 x .027; cad pl
(for V-15 socket MEE) sessssssesssseper/c
Washer, flat: 3/8 x .156 x .125; stl;
B e S e s esssnitaas sanssasacibr /i
Wesher, flat: 7/16 x .187 x .033; cad pl
(focus coil mtg brkt) sessessscsssseper/c

CHASSIS TS-23 MECHANICAL PARTS - Same as TS-1k except:

1X790629

TK790558
35K790637

41A4T71379
1X790634

Bracket, deflection coil mtg: with
grounding C1liD sesesseccsscssassescsscccs
Bracket, focus cOil MLE sseescscssovsssnce
Pad, felt: 12" long (on picture tube re-
tainer BtTED) seecesesccccsscessssesscssce
Spring, tension (12" picture tube support)
Strap, picture tube retainer: with felt

Wesessessssessessssersresnsnessesan

List
Price

«50
<50

«50
15

15

«15

.10
«05
«05
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
1.15
65

50
35

«50
«50
«50

«50

.65
50

<10
25

1.20

CHASSIS TS-52 MECHANICAL PARTS -Same as TS-1h & 23 except:

37K790951

Band, rubber (stretched around picture
tube gaBket) cessscesssscssscccscccesance

«05

A



Part
Number

TKLB5H6M
TAT91971

1X791834
TAT91956
35A791679
39A790979
15B791111
32D790946
5K470916
14K791892

Ls8406
k7657

13D790936
64DT91722
587728
556846
387257
35490718
35490490
1X791875
26A790150
26CT790937
26A790508
9KT91691
k484167
OALBO2TH
Lia791727
h1x791811
42a791958
31K71393
31AT791402
2LUKT79147T
1x791832
4s1722

LATOLULT
YATTSTT

61C790865

List

Description Price

Bracket, chassis mtg cecsessscsccscccscses 10
Bracket, deflection coil mtg (lower "L

BERCket) teshsssivarsnssisssaonisisananss o195
Bracket, deflection coil mtg: with focus

mtg brkt, yoke bumper mtg brkts & re-

inforcing Brkt sceecccsscsccsccssscaccces 1e25
Bracket, tube mtg sesesee .15
Bumper, yoke mtg: rubber seceesesccccessecs 15
Contact, high voltage lead (16" picture

LBE) Ceasecscessssasesivesssasitsseasans od0
Cover, test socket sesscesvscscsscncs es 10
Gasket, tube mtg (16" picture tube)esessses 4.60
Grommet, insulating: 3/16" hole (lead

from 6BQ6 plate CAPB) cescsscscscsssssdoz 20
Insulator, shield (detector panel

8h1eld) csesescnssssonsosssssessssceesdOZ 435
Lockwasher, internal: #2; cad Pl ....per/c .50
Lockwasher, external: #8; cad pl (selen-

Ul PECT MEE) soeoscnssecnsssvssasesDOP/E 50
Mask, picture tube (16" tube) sesesesseess 3.10
Plate, front tube support: pressed wood... .70
Rivet: .122 x 5/16 stl; nkl pl (V-18

Bocket WEE) svecesssesesesssnsssssesPDOT/C <50
Rivet: .140 x 5/32 stl; nkl pl (vertical

output transformer mtg) eesessseecccsssdoz .15
Screw, machine: 8-32 x 5/8 plain hex head;

cad pl (focus coll brkt mtg)esessseseedoz .15
Screw, machine: 10-32 x 1-3714 plain hex

head; ca8d Pl eeesecescsssccssssesseseedoz 15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/8 PKA plain

hex head (deflection coil mtg brkt).per/c .50
Shield & Bolts Assembly (detector panel

BRIAIA) csssasonassscsrssssasassssesensis 22D
Shield, corona (on V-18 socket)a.s. .05
Shield, picture tube (16" tube)sssesessass 375
Shield, video: cad pl (shields video amp

from HV transformer) esececsscesesssesdoZ o35
Socket, picture tube: 5 pin; with leads

(16" tubB) ssssssresnssssvarssnnsanosoase o800
Socket, tube: miniature 7-prong (V-7, V-8,

V-14 & V-21) coesccccsssossssss .20
Socket, tube: octal (for V-18) . «20
Spring, grounding seecscscessocecs «05
Spring, tension (picture tube) sesssecessss 420
Strap, tube retainer (16" tube) ssseeesese o4O
Strip, terminal: 2 ins, #3 mtg; 3/8"spacing .05

Strip, terminal: 6 ins, # gnd; 3/8"spacing .10

Trap, iON sesesecsssescssescscscsssnsgoncas
Tube mtg plate: complete with socket,
corona shield & bracket (for HV rectifier
Washer, flat: 7/16 x .187 x .048 stl;

CBA Pl ssesesesecssvescssessseascessesdOD
Wesher, insulating (on filament trans).doz
Washer, insulating (on horizontal size

COLL) wosstenscossesaisnsssviananis toelor

Window, picture tube (16") sesescsccsccsce

MODEL 10VT10 CABINET PARTS

1X790593

3TK471416
130790409
35488134

TKUB5464
TAT90538

1X790002
16F790486

11M490361
308470756
15B791076
26D780589
15A790586

Back Cover Assembly: complece with cen-
tering adjustment cover, picture tube
rear cover, and line COrd sssecsescscscas

Band, rubber (on window mtg brkts)...per/c
Bezel, picture tube }windov TrEne ) s vevees
Bolt, chassis mtg: 1/4-20 x 1-1/2;

CBA Pl ecseecscsccvsrvsecvsncssncrencsesdoz
Bracket, chassis MiE cecessosssvsscssnrascs
Bracket, picture tube window mtg; cad
Pl cocecccscvcscssccscsscscsscessees QOZ
Bracket, tube positioning: with felt
pad (on front of chasSiB) sessssesccscses
Cabinet, table model: brown mahogany;
complete less window, gasket, picture
tube bezel & control knob escutcheon see.

-95
) 65

«15
<15

«15
8.20

3.60
.50
6.15

«50
«10

.25
«15

Cloth, grille: NEETe ssecscscscasssssssccs 300
Cord, line: with plug & receptacl€ccscsess 1.50

Cover, centering adjustment: rubberesccscecs
Cover, chassis DOttOM sescesscsccsccsoene
Cover, picture tube rear: statuary hronze.

1.85
.30

Part
Number

35K790169

13D79041.0
553139

320750532
14791829
14AT791827
14K791828
36B790506
368790505
36A485457
36K780522
36C790507
459751
257003
557751
587700

5K790L82
3skgok83

388153
3s7h5k

35490332
387536
3K27913
388302
35488319

25490359
35A791561

2shookal
Lak8L8oL
61C790408

Washer, cut: cad pl (chassis mtg)...

Description

Cushion, felt (on tube positioning
bracket
Escutcheon: control knob
Eyelet, .,202 x 475; brass; antique copper
finish (on back COVEr) sesescssesssesedoz
Gasket, picture tube: rubber..... esee 3
Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg) «.s
Insulator, tube base: round (in picture
tube IYear COVEr) sescssscscescssscscsscs
Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in
picture tube rear COver) sievesssssscesss
Knob, control (channel selector)
Knob, control (contrast) seseeseccscscssce
Knob, control: black (hold controls on
ehassls TeAr) (cissvensvavesnsasvansonens
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
ChasBis Teal) seesccssarossosssosscssnese
Knob, control: wal-mahog (fine tuning & Off-
Volunie) Geersssvocasessssnsoberovesnssees
Lockwasher: #8 internal-external;

CAAEDL lenesre ssisasovisrssivonssssnsDREIL
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (spkr

MEE) sosssscssncscssssessssvssesssssheT/C

Rivet: ,122 x 1/4 stl; antique copper

(pic tube rear cover MEE) sseeessseeper/c

Rivet: .122 x l/h stl; nkl pl (chaseis

SEEIBERY): Gl s ore chibs B s T e sa DD O
Rivet, shoulder: annealed; (line cord mtg)
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex

head cone point; cad pl (window mtg)..doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz

Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain

hex head; cad pl (mounts tube position-

ing DIACKELS ) cscesvrarecssissnsscDOR/C

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain

hex head; statuary bronze (cabinet

BACR): 4o vrissimatusse v s asiivearPer]c
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; antique copper finish

(cabinet back) sesessssscsssssssssssper/c
Screw, SDKT MiE secececevcsscsccsscnseedoz
Screw, wood: #6 x 5/8 slotted acorn head;

antique copper (cabinet back) ..es...doz
Screw, wood: #4 x 1/2 Phillips oval head;

statuary bronze (knob escutcheon mtg).doz
Speednut (on Spkr MtE BCTEW) sssseesesedoz
Strip, antenna lead (dresses loop ant

lead £rom RP) seeseesrcosssosssossceseedoz

Teenut (holds window mtg brkts) seessesess

Window, picture tube: safety glasS..eeeess

MODEL 10VT10B CABINET PARTS -Same as 10VT10 except:

16K790488

36K79148k

Cabinet, table model: limed oak: complete
less window gasket, picture tube bezel
& control knob escutcheon sesesscececsees
Knob, control: tan (fine tuning & Off-
Volume)

MODEL 1OVT1OR CABINET PARTS - Same as 10VT1O except:

16K790487 Cabinet, table model: red mahogany;

47651

complete less window, gasket, picture
tube bezel & control knob escutcheon seess

Lockwasher: #8 int; cad Pl eeeeessssssper/c

MODEL 10VK12 CABINET PARTS

1X790598

ITRTLYELE
13K790597
TAT90538

Back Cover Assembly: complete with center-
ing adjustment cover, picture tube rear

65
.15

45
«50
«50
«50

«50
«05

.15
.15

50
50
50
.20

.15

15
15

20

A5

«50

cover and 1ine cOrd .essssssssosessaseses 4550

Band, rubber (on window mtg brkts)...pet/c

«50

Bezel, picture tube (window frame)sseeeeee 6.15

Bracket, picture tube window mtg: cad

Pl coccscscsccncssssccnccssancacscne o d0Z

25



Part List
Number Description Price
1X791934 Bracket, tube positioning: with cushion

{onchesate Prant) cys o it isseeresscise. . v15
16F790601  Cabinet, consolette: brown mehogany ;

complete less window, gasket & picture

Jule ihazel (eisiisesenassienisssinasdisass s sobe. =
13K791112 Cloth, grille: brown mahogany ; 1‘#-1/8 x

sy 7 - R SR SRS o R s « 3.75
30B470756 Cord » line: with plug & receptacle.. « 1,50
15B791076 Cover » centering adjustment: rubber seseees o40
26D780589  Cover, chessis DOLLOM seeesesesos sesesssss 185
15A790586  Cover, tube rear: statuary bronze seeseses 30
35K790169  Cushion, felt (on tube positioning

Dracket) ' dovevensnmsnvosmaess swish s eeloB <15
553139 Eyelet: .,202 x .475; brass; ant. copper

finish (on back COVEr) sesesscecscessssdoZ o15
320790532 Gasket, picture tube: IUBDETr seseessesosss 3.50
55KT91114  Glide, 3-prong: stainless steel (cabinet

£E8L)Sive covoanaidnr invvaivaie snnonis o s oxswn 605
13K791113  Grille, metal: brushed DIASS seescecsesses 3.80
144791825  Insulator, threaded (bezel [T PRSe R )
14791827 Insulator, tube base: round (in picture

thbarear; caver): jeessakvmens senasasiesesan05
14K791828  Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in

Picture tube Tear COVEr) eevesesssccscscs .05
36A485457  Knob, control: black (hold controls on

CHABSTE DRAX). o5 ais've e vaisania smesie snoaasitds
36K780522  Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on

shassls Tear) swissssnssiaen eaesnnd cesdied +15
36C790507 Knob, control: wal-mahog (fine tuning &

OLE-Yolume )y/enisin o sevensunan sasaisessonsn a5
36B790506  Knob, control (channel 8e1actor)esdescesen 1480
36B790505  Knob, control (COntrast) seeessse 65
k87657 Lockwasher: #8 ext: cad pl.... +50
k37651 Lockwasher: #8 int; cad Pl eeese. «50
LS9751 Lockwasher: #8 int-ext: cad plusesessper/c .50
257003 Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; cad pl (spkr

mtg) setessesectestiristsananssssssaper/c .50
257007 Nut, hex: 8-32 x 1/k; cad pl (spkr

mtg) B =2 o 4= )
62K70581 Overlay, logotype: brushed brass

(Motorola name-plate) seeseesecessesessess o4O
56BT91612  Pad, antenne support strap (lower loop

antenna BUPPOXt) sesscsssscecsccsscscssos ol5
587751 Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; antique copper

(picture tube rear cover mtg)ees ....per/c «50
SKT90k82  Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord mtg) .05
352991 Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2" plain hex

head; cad pl (Window mbg)eesesssseeesedoz 15
388104 Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (chassis bottom

COVEE) wdnaisebiiesiuis simesaeiiinsoniviss s 00 «15
358153 Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (chassis bottom

COVBE) is500ecvoanemininasssessanecesdon +15
35745k Screw, sheet metal: #3 x 1/4 PKZ plain

hex head; cad pl (mounts tube position-

ing bracket) siseevessersssssaccassiper/c .50
35490332 Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain

hex head; statuary bronze (cabinet

DACk) cececeesescceescnnsoenacnnnseeDel/C 450
387536 Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; antique copper (cabinet
back) sssssattetesestananasstanasssaper/c .50
3K653 Screw, Speaker MEZ seecesscesccsssssescdos .20

358302 Screw, wood: #6 x 5/8 slotted acorn head;

entique copper (cabinet back) seseses.doz .15
35A791581  Strip, antenna lead (dresses loop ant

Lend- Prom RR) o it resstseetcoviniseasdot 20
2skgok2k Teenut: cad pl (holds window mtg brkts)... .05
ks761k% Washer, flat: 11/16 x 11/64 x .036 stl;

cad pl (bottom COVEr MEE) wevevscecesedoz «15
61CT90408  Window, picture tube: safety glasBesessess 3.60

MODEL 10VK12R CABINET PARTS - Same as 10VK12 except:
16K790602 Cabinet, consolette: red mahogany; com-
plete less window, gasket & picture tube
bezel L A,
13K791116 Cloth, grille: red mahogany; 14-1/8 x

S e O s P P P P A 3475

Part
Number

36A790507

List
Price

Description
Knob, control (fine tuning & off-volume).. .45

MODEL 10VT24R CABINET PARTS

1X791543

1X790002

37A12748
16K791486

13K791505
30B470756
15B791076

15C791821
15A790586

35K790169
583139

32791526
14K791828
144791827
36B790505
Saaroosor
36A485457
36K780522
4sg751

62K4804g2
257003

25490359
64K791818

587751

SK790U82
34791824

387536
3shgoksh

35490508
38490332

357454

383396

35A791581
16K791509

16B791508
35KT91534

35K791535
35K790462
1X791539

Back Cover Assembly: complete with line

cord, rear tube cover, and centering

84J COVET cesesecssssssccasssscncsssnssee 3:25
Bracket, tube positioning: with felt

cushion (on front of chassiBs) eeesssssees o15
Bumper, recess: rubber (cabinet feet).eess .05
Cabinet, table model: red mahogany;

complete, less window & gasket assembly.., -
Cloth, \prddle. o ovssarsoiosnstontlioite ot it oicD
Cord, line (with plug & receptacle).eeeses 1.50
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on
Cabingt BACK COVEr) csessussssssnscsseses N0
Cover, chassis bottom . i oes 180
Cover, picture tube rear: statuary bronze
(on cabinet back COVEr) secseessecconsces 30
Cushion, felt (on tube positioning

D e cainscsasonsnssomes seanaslls mel5
Eyelet: .202 x .475 brass; ant cop pl

(cabinet DAck COVET) eeeescecscsssesesdoz 15
Gasket, picture tube: rubber (around pic-

BITS UIheTaRE) o saes ssivsevarsrenssesse LaTO
Insulator, tube base: rectanguler (in

Picture tube rear cover)eesccscessescsces 05
Insulator, tube base: round (inside pic-

GUDE TUbe PEAT COVEr) svssssassosssssence «05
Knob, control (contrast) seeesecesces .65
Knob, control (station selector) seeeseses .80
Knob, control: wal-mahog (off and

VOLUME) cssvevesssescssonsessossnsassosse U5
Knob, contrel: black (hold controls on

cheastal reRp)l sty e s o natenanaevomsns . sl5
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
chagsiBieaar)l s od (alisssersvns nanesduikes ns15
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (spkr

MOUNYINg) sesssssrasesescnsssaraneasper/c .50,
Logotype: "MOLOTOLA" sevesncomesnsoessnnas 20
Nut: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (epkr

MOUNLING) eecevessssesscanascsssssssper/c .50
Nut, speednut (SPKr MiE) eeeeesesscsesedoz 15
Plate, chassis cover: cop pl (side of

chassis at tuner) cecececcssscvesasocssss 30
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop (picture

tube rear cover mtg) ceecsescscessesper/c .50
Rivet, shoulder (line cord mtg)esesesesses <05
Screw, insulated heed; statuary bronze

R ) R o e e et i oo 15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant copper (antenna lead

SETID MEE) seveceeccasccacannnansssoperfc .50
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA plain

acorn head; ant cop (cabinet back

COVET) ‘ssvssessarsisssonnsiosencnssssnsedoz o15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x*3/4 PKA plain

acorn heed; cad pl (Window mtg)eescessdoz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain

hex head; statuary bronze (cabinet

back COVEr) veseeveseessecaccnsscsccper/c .50
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain

hex head; cad pl (chassis cover plate
MOUNtINE) eesserevsvoesecassasenceonsper/c .50
Screw, sheet metel: #8 x 1-1/4 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (chassis bottom cover

WEE) sas shomseanasarvansennssrataeansD/C . 350
Strip, antenna lead (dresses lead from

®eeestscecascnninetenstencscannsssdOZ .20

Strip, glass mtg: wood strip on window

B198B) o s sneisnnrassensiummaissenensie s eant. <20
Strip, glass mtg: wood strip at window top) .20
Strip, rubber (on cabinet at bottom of

WIDAOW ) sine dnwuvh adnnsts ensess ot ihs svis .05
Strip, rubber (sides of picture window)... .05
Strip, rubber (top of picture window)see.. .10
Window & Gasket Assembly: complete with

rubber strips stectcecsssssrseancssnsenael2.l5




Part
Number

List
Description Price

MODEL 10VK22R CABINET PARTS

1X791525

1X790648
16K791488
3K791517

30B470756
15B791076

260780589
15A790586

35K790169
583139

32C791526
14K791828
1:A791827
36B790505
SEcroosor
36A485457
36K780522
ksg751

13A790824
287003

257988
587751

5K791856
56BT91612

GLATOLTT
35490453
387536

3849045k
38490332
35490507
388153
357454
358104
3K27913
35A791581
35K791929
16K791519
16B791518
35A790461

35K790462
LK780040

Back Cover Assembly: complete with line
cord, picture tube rear cover & cen-
tering adj COVEr ..ccceesccssccsccsccscss

Bracket, tube positioning: with felt
cushion (on chaseis front)escecececssccses

Cabinet, consolette: red mahogany;
complete, less window & gasket assembly..

Cloth, grille: mahogany-gold essececcesscs

Cord, line: with plug & receptacle .cacsse

Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on
CEBbINEL BACK) cessnvoansonnsannssnsnsonss

Cover, chassis bottom cover: aluminume.sss

Cover, picture tube rear: statuary bronze
(on cabinet back) eecsesssssesosessscccss

Cushion, felt (on tube positioning
bracket) Toseeanveoseme s sensrioesssssevion

Eyelet: .202 x .475; ant cop pl (back
COVEY MEE) e s s ha s sen s ey ra s rvsswion

Gasket, picture tube: rubber (around pic-
ture tube face) .convsvstnsseevbisbannes

Insulator, tube base: rectangular (inside
picture tube rear COVEr)..sccecescccccee s

Insulator,tube base: round (inside pic-
ture tube rear COVer) sccecsceccssscecacs

Knob, control (contrast) cisisessecscccese

Knob, control (station selector) ..

Knob, control: wal-mahog (off and
volume)

Knob, control: black (hold controls on
chassis rear)

Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
ChasB1is TeAY) ssissssessessssscnnsncsasas

Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (speaker
MOUNLINE) cosesnssscsseescsesssssesscper/c

Medallion: brass ("M" on grille cloth)....

Nut: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (spkr
MOUNE LR Lu L St ok ehesssssbi s sbanesapor/c

Nut, speednut (medallion mtg)es..s...per/c

Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop pl (pic-
ture tube rear cover mtg)sssesssessoper/c

Rivet, shoulder (line cord mtg) .eeeesedoz

Pad, antenna support strap (bottom loop
L g By Y IS S RO e D R

Plate, chaseis cover: cop pl (side of
chassis at tuner)

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA plain
acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg)..doz

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop pl (antenna lead
8trip mOUNting) v.ceeeseccnsacssssssper/c

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA plain
acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg)..doz

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain
hex head; statuary bronze (back cover
MEE) asisisiiaviinseissisessubisanseper/c

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 1 PKA plain
acorn head; cad pl (window mounting
i 4 RSP SAe PRSNry  e  1

Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain hex
head; cad pl (chassis bottom cover
MEE) seeeccsecccvcscncsescsscnscnnseesdoz

Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/4 PKZ plain
hex head; cad pl (chassis side plate
) P S SR L o T Ry o s

Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (chassis bottom cover
MEE) eoesvevencscncncscacncsscnascnesedoz

Screw, speaker mtg: 1" ..ceecscccecsesedoz

Strip, antenna lead (dresses lead from

“sescststascrssescssasscssssacscsedoz

Strip, chipboard: 15" (picture window
WEE-DOLLOR) oo ilsiTliescrassatasinasscena

Strip, gless mtg: wood; (on sides of
WINAOW) “esncvocasscososassasrosescissssins

Strip, glass mtg: wood (on top of window).

Strip, rubber (picture window mtg-sides)..

Strip, rubber: 15" (picture window mtg-

Washer, felt: 13/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (under

D R

R R R R Y

“scssessssssssescsssnsse

3.50

.20
3.75
1.50

Lo
1.85

+30
o B
«15
1.70
.05
6

A5
.15
.15

+50
«50

«50
«50

.50
.30

.15
«25

.15

.50

.15

.15
15
.50
.15
.20
.20
.05
.20

«25
.05

Part
Number
481719

487629
Ls76k6
1X791524

List

Description

CONtrol KnobB) 'cuseisissdisnessodnessssdOn
Washer, flat: 3/8 x .140 x .030; cad

Pl (line cord mMtE) sscessscescesesssper/c
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .048; cad

Pl (chassis bottom mMtE) eeeecessssseper/c
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 3/16 x .06T; cad

pl (chassis bottom WEE) eeeescesesssper/c
Window, picture tube: with gasket &

Price

25
«50
«50

.50

TUBBAR ‘BEPID cveserasscssansons tenensssrnilialt

MODEL 10T2 CABINET PARTS

1X791543
13K790597
1X792767
TAT90538

37A12748
16F792039

13K792046
13K792045

30B470756
15B791076

15A790586
15C791821
583139

32C790532
14AT791829
144791827
14K791828
36A485457

36B790505
36K780522

368790506
36C790507

62K70581
487650

4s9751

257003
35K792740

35A792459
64K791818

5K791856
587751
38490483
387509
35400819

388126
357h5k4
3K791825
387536

25490359
354791581

Back Cover: complete with centering ad-
Justment cover, picture tube rear

cover, and line cord sccececccesccecccnce
Bezel, picture tube(window frame)eieseeesss
Bracket, picture tube positioning: with
cushion (on front of chassis) sesessccacse
Bracket, picture tube window mtg: cad

Pl vecessevsvscescscsssescscssssssessedOZ
Bumper, recess: rubber (cabinet feet).i.s..
Caebinet, table model: red-brown mahogany;
less bezel, window & gasket ..seeese .
Cloth, grille: gold (cabinet front)essese.
Cloth, grille: red mahogany (on spkr
baffle)
Cord, line: with plug & receptacle.ccessss
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on
BREK-COVAT ) v s duros s dslansissanrissieserni
Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover)..
Cover, chassis DOLtOm cececescocncacaccses
Eyelet: .202 x .495 brass; ant cop (on
baCK. COVEr) «vitiadseinseuinniissnedsesecdns
Gasket, picture tube: rubber ccceecsccecnes
Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg)esescsccaes
Insulator, tube base: round (in picture
tube TeAr: cover) ki Sttt aler st dnanes
Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in
picture tube rear cover)
Knob, control: black (hold controls on
CHRBS1E PEAYT): cevasisceotenvovbbiosscisine
Knob, contrcl: contrast ceececcscccssceces
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
ChEBOES TERY) o' oe 0w /ssiv s asessesesees
Knob, control: station selector switche...
Knob, control: wal-mahog (volume & fine
PERIHE) vonanerasssss
Logotype: "Motorola" ssieesessssssssesccas
Lockwasher: #6 int; cad pl (line cord
HMEE) voncssvnne o ibanes st sisetperjc
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (spkr

MEE) eveessoesescnaccsnnnnacns ...per/c
Nut: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; ¢ad Pl eesesessper/c
Pad, cushion (on picture tube positioning
DIEL) cssscsvssesssssrsssnensnsesiosarene
Pad, cushion (on window mtg brkts).....doz
Plate, chassis cover: cop pl (on side of
chassis-to expose tUnNer) .cecessecssceses
Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord

MEE) cecscccsovcasasnsansssnssssssessslOZ
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop (picture
tube rear cover Mtg) eceeseecesesssss-per/c
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2" plain hex head;
cone point; cad pl (window mtg brkts).doz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; BNt COP ecesssssescnsonesssdOZ
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; statuary bronze (back
COVErMLE NS UL ioe oo dnnoh s snanie suliossetdon
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/4 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain

hex head; ced pl (chassis cover plate
BEE YIS vatt vt Seveonrovh vass s st eonTeL
Screw, speaker mtg: 8-32 X 1 c.eeeeseesdoz
Screw, wood: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted acorn
head; ant cop (back cover mtg)......per/c
Speednut (8PKT MtE) eesssscscessssccesedoz
Strip, entemna lead (dresses loop antemnna
YeadtProm' RP)= i 0iie st esnvnrarsssenss sd0Z

3.25
6.15

.10
.05
.05

.15
.65

W15

.15

.15
«20
+50
+15

«50
15

.20

29




Part
Number

2shg0u2k
4761k

LK4T0T86
61C790408

List
Description Price

Teenut (bezel MEE) seceecvesscccessscerssss 05
Washer, flat: 11716 x 11/64 x .036 stl;

cad pl (bottom cover mMtE) eceesescessesdoz .15
Washer, fibre (bezel mtg) . «sd0Z .35
Window, picture tube: 10" ... Sesalss SRb

MODEL 12VK1l CABINET PARTS

1X791075

3TKETLLLE
130790489
3K780454
TAT90538

1X790657
16F790664

13K791083
308470756
15B791076
260780589
15A790586
35K790169

553139
32D790654
1%A791829
144791827
14K791828
36AL85457
36B790506
36B790505
36K780522
36C790507
UST657 -
489751

13A790824
257003

287007
3 56B791612

587751

SKT90482
382991

358104
358153
357454

38490332
38490454
38490453
2skg0kak

Lx780040
ks761k

61KT790653

30

Back Cover Assembly: complete with

centering adjustment cover, picture

tube rear cover and line cord s.eeceecssss 3.75
Band, rubber (on window mtg brkts)...per/c .50
Bezel, picture tube (window frame)e.eeceece T+65
Bolt, speaker mtg: 8-32 X 1-1/2 ...e.0doz 15
Bracket, picture tube window mtg: cad

pl esscesscsnsessssescsesssnsscass A0Z 425
Bracket, tube positioning: with felt

pad (on front of chassis) seceseassssesse 40
Cabinet, consolette: brown mahogany;
complete, less window, gasket & picture
tube beZel seiesciseccssasccssssssossnane
Cloth, grille: DIOWN esececssscsssssssncss 3275
Cord, line: with plug & receptacle sesseses 1.50
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber ssesee =«
Cover, chassis DOLtOm sessesssessssescscss 185
Cover, picture tube rear: statuary bronze. .30
Cushion, felt (on tube positioning

Dracket) cecesssssocsssssssesssssssessdoz .15
Eyelet: .202 x .475 brass; ant copper

finish (on back COVEr) sseseccccssccceedoz .15
Gasket, picture tube: IuUbbEr seseesscecsss 425
Insulator, threaded (bezel mMEE) sesescesss 10
Insulator, tube base: round (inside pic-

ture tube rear COVEr) s.esececescesescssss 05
Insulator, tube base: rectanguler (inside
picture tube rear COver) svescesssscecsss 05
Knob, control: black (hold controls on

chaB8is Year) cceescscesesssssessssosssese 15
Knob, control (channel selector) .
Knob, control (cContrast) cseesesesssssesss 65
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on

chassis TEAT) cdsscscssssssscesssssescass 15
Knob, control: wal-mehog (fine tuning &
OLLADIUME) ssescsssocossesesssssssnsssse 45
Lockwasher, ext; cad Pl cesesososoper/c .50
Lockwasher: int-ext; ced pl ......per/c .50
Medallion: brass Dl ssesesssesssssscscsese 50
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; ced pl (speaker

HOUREINEY Esbnasn ansrssrpsnessstatiaaparic 450,

Nut, hex: 8-32 x 1/4; cad pl ......s.per/c .50
Pad, antenna support strap (lower loop
AHEEDDRIUDPOTE) . sskvasssorissiiinevsnsse  olD
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 steel; antique copper

finish (picture tube rear cover mtg)per/c .50
Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord plug) .05
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;

ced pl (window mtg brackets) .........doz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain

hex head (bottom cover mtg)iesesesssssdoz 15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain hex
head; cad pl (mounts tube positioning

BOCREE= 3% . bt Sipven snnivo Der e 5550
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x T7/8 PKA plain

hex head; statuary bronze (cabinet

BRCE) epnis ss'evinimiswer shnsans ssvarper /¢ 5350
Screw, shéet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA plain

acorn head; antique copper finish

(cabinet back): cessessvsssssssssssssssdoZ 15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 plain acorn

head; ant copper finish (cabinet back)doz .15
Teenut: cad pl (holde window mtg brkts)... .05
Washer, felt (under control knobs).....doz .25
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 11/64 x .036 stl;

cad pl (bottom cover mtg)essessesssssadoz .15
Window, picture tube: safety glasBieesce.. 4.50

Part
Number

List
Price

Description

MODEL 12VK11R CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VKll except:

16KT90665

387536

358302

Cabinet, consolette: red mahogany; com-

plete less window, gasket & picture
tube DeZel seeessvscsssccsensiibnsecssnns =

Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant copper (cabinet
D T3 IR By e et o LY S, 0)

Screw, wood: #6 x 5/8 slotted acorn head;

ant copper (cabinet back)..eeesssscsssdoz .15

MODEL 12VK11B CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VK1l except:

16KT790666

1%!(791081;
36K791431

Cabinet, consolette: limed oak; complete

less window, gasket & picture tube bezel.

Cloth, grille: blonde .eseececesssscscsscs 3275
Knob, control (fine tuning & off-volume).. .45

MODEL 12VT13 CABINET PARTS

1X791078

3TKET141E
13K791059
3548813k

TKU8546k
TAT90538

1X790002
37A12748
16E791045

13K791038
30B470756
15B791076
260780589
15K791052
35K790169

13K790718
583139

32D790654
14A791829
14A791827
14K791828
36A485457
36K780522
36790507
368790506
36B790505
L7657
Ls9751
28484897
257003

287007
5S8T751

557700

5K790482
3K791035

352991
388153

Back Cover Assembly: complete with cen-

tering adjustment cover, picture tube

rear cover, and 1line COrd sesesesssssssss 4275
Band, rubber (on window mtg brkts)...per/c .50
Bezel, picture tube (window frame) .e.eees 7465
Bolt, chassis mtg: 1/4-20 x 1-1/2; hex

head; cad Pl eceeesssesarsacenene ssedoz .50
Bracket, chassis MEE seseesesecscscscasases 10
Bracket, picture tube window mtg: cad

Pl cececssscesessses s secssccccvacser+d0z 25
Bracket, tube positioning: with felt pad

(on front of chaBs8is) sesecscsssccsscsses o15
Bumper, recess: rubber (cabinet feet)..s.e .05
Cabinet, table model: brown mahogany;

complete less window, gasket, picture

tube bezel, and control knob escutcheon.. -
Cloth, grille: mahOBENY sesesscsssosse
Cord, -1ine: with plug & receptacle .eesese 150
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber ..eeee o
Cover, chassis DOtLOM sesvessseesccsscsess 185
Cover, picture tube rear: statuary bronze. .30
Cushion, felt (on tube positioning

bracket) ceesscscscssscsssssscvcsceesedoz 15
Escutcheon, control KNOD sessescescssessss 4,00
Eyelet: .202 x .475 brass; antique copper
finish (on back COVEr)eseceses «edoz .15
Gasket, picture tube: YUDDEr sesececssscse 4425
Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg) seeeessess 410
Insulator, tube base: round (in pic-

ture tube T'€Ar COVETr)sssssssssassasssssss 05
Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in

picture tube rear Cover).sssssessssccccss <05
Knob, control: black (hold controls on
CHASHIBABAT) s venvas sosavssoonsveassres —odd
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on

chassls TEAT) sesssssesssssssesssassesses ol5
Knob, control: wal-mahog (fine tuning &
OLLENOIUIE) - scohossssanssssnesshsresssosot oD
Knob, control (channel selector).
Knob, control (contrast) «..
Lockwasher: #8 ext; cad pl....
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext: cad pl ......per/c .50
Nut, chassis mtg: 1/4-20 special

SHRAD XBTTE oo pansesisn T Tt a iy nan s s0D
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; cad pl (spkr

MONBEATE ) os s Ws e s e o somaicn vie .sperfc .50
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 1/4; ced Pl seeessseper/c .50
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant copper (pic-

ture tube rear Cover MtE)essssssssssper/c .50
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 steel; nkl pl (chassis

mtg bracket) csesevisscessassssssassPer/C 50
Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord plug) .05
Screw, decorative head: 8-32 x 1;

statuary DronZe seeessessssccsscsssessdoz .35
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;

cad pl (window mtg brkts)esecssscssessdoz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain

hex head (bottom cover mtg)eesseseesssdoz .15

B
.
o

wm




Part List
Number Description Price
357454 Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain

hex heed; cad pl (mounts tube positioning

R I B e i LSRR SR
35490332  Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain

hex head; statuary bronze (cabinet

DACK) “osvossssassseveiesitiessavseneDOT/C —a50
3sk9oksk  Screw, sheet metel: #6 x 5/8 PKA plain

acorn head; antique copper (cabinet

DECK) “sovsossersansossesesssssssasseceldos 15
38490453 Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA plain

acorn head; antique copper (cabinet

DACK) sosecassissvsssssnsasssessnscseedos 15
35488319  Screw, wood: #+ x 1/2 Phillips oval head;

statuary bronze (knob escutcheon mtg).doz .15
35A791581 Strip, entenna lead (dresses loop ant

lead from RF) ceceescesssascssccsseeesdoZ +20
28490424  Teenut: cad pl (holds window mtg brkts)se. +05
LALBLBOL  Washer, cut: cad pl (chassis mounting

DOLEB) seesvesssssssrssessssssssossceslOs 25
61KT90653 Window, picture tube: safety glass.. %.50
MODEL 12VT13R CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VT13 except:
16K791046  Cabinet, table model: red mahogany;

complete less window, gasket, picture

tube bezel & control knob escutcheon.sess =
MODEL 12VT13B CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VT1l3 except:
16KT91047 Cabinet, table model: limed osk; complete

less window, gasket, picture tube bezel,

& control knob escutcheon seeeecscsscses -
13K791037 Cloth, grille: blonde; 7 X 8 ecevesccccsees <65
36K79148%  Knob, control (fine tuning & off-volume).. .45
3K791033 Screw, decorative head: 8-32 x 1;

DTaBB ssesecsccccccsscccccscsscsacceeedoZ o35

MODEL 12T1 CABINET PARTS

1X791078
13D790489
35488134
TKEB5464
TAT90538
1X792767

37A12748
16E792106

13K791038
13K792108

30B470756
15B791076

1X792755

15K791052
553139

32D790654
1U4B792069
14AT91827
144791858

14AT91829
36ALB545T

36B790505
36K780522

36B790506
36B790507

Back Cover: with centering adjustment
cover, picture tube rear cover and
line cOrd sesssecssccscscasssscnsse

Bezel, picture tube }vimiou frame)eesesees

Bolt, chassis mtg: 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 hex head
A Pl seeevessssssssescssssssssssanssdoz

Bracket, chassis Mt ceeveecvscsccsccccse

Bracket, picture window mtg; cad pl ...doz

Bracket, tube positioning: with pad (on
chassis front) sescsssoreosssrossvnsscase

Bumper, recess: rubber (cabinet feet)issss

Cabinet, table model: red-brown mahogany;
less window, bezel & gaBket seccssccccces

Cloth, grille: 7 x 8; mahogany (spkr
@r111e) ssecescoscncasscsssascsasacssncee

Cloth, grille: 13-1/2 x 18-1/2; negre
(cabinet front) seeescesssscsescassessssse

Cord, line: with plug & receptaclececceeecs

Cover, centering adjustment lever: rubber
(on back COVET) seesssscsesssssssassssses

Cover, chassis bottom: with high voltage
Insulator secesscssscesescsacssssssssnans

Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover)..

Eyelet: .202 x 475 brass; ant cop (on
DACK COVET) socsvacssssssossisasesssesdon

Gasket, picture tube: rubber «seveecccccss

Insulator, high voltage (on bottom cover).

Insulator, picture tube base: round (in
picture tube rear COVET)eesessscesscsssas

Insulator, picture tube base (in picture
tube rear cover)esscscocscsccscee

Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg)esess

Knob, control: black (hold controls on
chassls Iedr) sccecescccscscscsssccscssce

Knob, control (contrast)ecsecsssesccsscssse

Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
chassis Iear) secsescesssccssccenane

Knob, control (station selector)esssssssse

Knob, control: wal-mshog (volume & fine

tUNING) csessssasisssscansossaarsnsccsese

cee

k.75
7.65

«50
.10
25

«20
05

Part
Number

62K70581
Ls7650

459751
24484897
287007
257003
35K792740
35K792459
556846
587151

5K791856
352991

357536

3sk76115
387509
38490819

387hs5k

383397
388153
3K791825
35A791581
2shookal
LALSLEGL
LK470786
Ls7629

61K790653

MODEL 12T1B
16K792107
13K791037

36K79148M
34791824

Description

Logotype: "Motorola" secescessccssscssssss
Lockwasher: #6 int; cad pl (high volt
insulator MEE) ceesesvesessonsassossper/c
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (spkr
MOUGLANG ) . sos eaavsoesannaniohanieasaPET/C
Nut, chassis mtg: 5/8 x 1/2 x 3/16;
COP Pl ceeccoccccecccscscsccssnansosnences
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 1/4; ced pl (spkr
mounting)
Nut, hex:8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad DPleses
Pad, cushion (on tube positioning brkt)...
Pad, cushion (on window mtg brkts).....doz
Rivet: 145 x 5/32 stl; cad pl (high-volt
ANSULALOY MEZ) s sus s 0 ssso st iarevesesion
Rivet: o122 x 1/U stl; cad pl (picture
tube rear Caver Mtg) secscsces .per/c
Rivet, shoulder (line cord mtg)eseeseesdoz
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;
cad pl (window mtg brkts)esesesssecessdoz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop (antenna strip &
back COVEr MEE) ssssessssssesasasessper/c
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 1/k PKZ plain
hex head;cad Pl sesececsscsssscsscssesdoz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg)..doz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; statuary bronze (back cover
MEE) ssessessscsscaserensssnsscsonsessdOz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain hex
head; cad pl (tube positioning brkt
BOMRLINTY: v sassnsiveinisisss s ssssper/o
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 5/16 PKZ plain
hex head; ced pl (chassis mtg brkt).per/c
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PXA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)e...doz
Screw, spkr mtg: 8-32 x 1; statuary
DIONZE sesessscsssessvsssasasasssasessdOZ

Strip, antenna lead (dresses loop antenna

Teenut: cad pl (bezel MEE) eevescscsssssce
Washer, cut: cad pl (bottom cover mtg).doz
Washer, fibre: 1/2 x 3/16 x 1/16 (bezel
MEE) sesescssscecscasesccoserasssonseedoz
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .O48; stl;

cad pl (bottom cover MtE)eessessssssper/c
Window, picture tube: 12"; safety glasB...

CABINET PARTS - Same as 12Tl except:

Cabinet, table model: limed oak; less

window, bezel, and gesket seeessscccseces
Cloth, grille: 7 x 8; blonde (spkr grille)
Knob, control: tan (volume & fine tuning).
Screw, spkr mtg: 8-32 x 1; brass pl ...doz

MODEL 12K1 CABINET PARTS

1X792153

13D790489
1X792768

TAT90538
16F792064

13K792066
30B470756
15B791076
260780589
15A790586
32D790654
14A791829
14A791827

14K791828

List

Price

40
«50
50
05
50
+50
.05
«20
15

«50
«30

15

«50
«15
<15

o15

«50
«50
<15
.15
«20
<05
25
«35

«50
4,50

W15

Back Cover: complete with centering adjust-

ment cover, picture tube rear cover &
1ine COrd essssesscsscsecssasssssscsscsse
Bezel, picture tube (window frame).iecesececs
Bracket, picture tube positioning: with
CuBhiON sesssssssecascsassscsnsnacasanane
Bracket, picture tube window mtg: cad

Pl ceeeecccccccvcconssecssscssscssnceeedoz
Cabinet, console: red-brown mahogany; less
bezel, window and gasket sesecesssscsccss
Cloth, grille (cabinet front)eeeees
Cord, line: with plug & receptacle.
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber .
Cover, chassis bOttom seecececccecccsnccee
Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover)..
Gasket, picture tube window: rubber .eceee
Insulator, threaded (bezel Mtg)esescessses
Insulator, tube base: round (in picture
tube I'ear COVEr)esssssscssccssssccasccsss
Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in
picture tube Iear COVEr)esesesssccsessses

sevne

375
T+65

20
25
3.75
1.50
ko
1.85
k.25

«05

31




Part
Number

36aL85457

36B790505
36K780522

36BT790506
36CT790507

457650
439751

47657
62KT0581
134790824
257007
257003
S6BT91612
35K792459
35K792740
64AT90L7T
5K791856
587751
352991
3476115

357536
357509
35490819

358153
358104

470786
k7646
Ls7629
61K790653

MODEL 12KIB
16KT92065

13K792067
36K791484

List
Description Price

Knob, control (hold controls on chassis

o YR R e A R e R L T
Knob, control: -contrast seceeevscsascssnas Jab5
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
chagain.rear). ceseissscanivivsvasssvssins + s15
Knob, control: station 5elector sesssessss 80
Knob, control: wal-mahogany (volume &

Fine timing) lese s sasnssinrsnssbivacsnss ol5
Lockwasher: #6 int; cad ple. «eeper/c 450
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (speaker
mOUWNtING) sessscessocencsssssassseseDOr/C 450
Lockwasher: #3 ext; ced pl (spkr mtg)per/c .50
Logotype: "Motorola"

Medallion ("M" on «50
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 17;:

; cad pl (spesker
MOUNtINg) cocesssscescsesascrasasasaper/c 450
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (spkr
NOUNLING) seosscossssnanasonsasnaassper/c: 450

Pad, antenna support strap ... eeee o15
Ped, cushion (window mtg brkts)eeececesedoz 20
Pad, cushion (on tube positioning brkt)..s +05
Plate, chassis cover: cop pl (on side of
chassis-to expose t\merg................. «25
Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord

MOUNtING) sesesccccsesssssessscsssensedoz o30
Rivet: ,122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop pl (picture
tube rear Cover MtE) cecsssssscsssesper/c .50
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;

cad pl (window mtg brkts) sesessessessdoz o15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 1/4 PKZ plain hex
head; cad Pl secscnscssssssrovrsescssedOf o15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant cop pl (back cover

DOMGETE) L oo et s eraviabsnenssoe st bsnse DO 0. 50
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant cop pl (back cover

MOUNING) ceecssecososcccscasasccssaesddZ o15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 slotted acorn
head; statuary bronze pl (back cover

MOUNtINg) sesesssssoanasascsesesesesssd0Z ol5
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 FKA plain hex
head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)eesesssd0z «15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PXA plain

hex head; cad Pl sesessecsscsssasensssdoZ o15
Screw, spkr mtg: 8-32 x 1-1/4 .. .20
Teenut: cad pl (bezel mtE)esecsscssscsssss 05

Washer, felt (under control Knobs).....doz .25

Washer, fibre: 1/2 x 3/16 x 1/16 (bezel
TOMHUIDE) o3 5 e e vnavosnanoniosasssssessdO 35
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 3/16 x .067; wrought
iron; cop pl (bottom cover mtg)..s..per/c .50
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .04B stl;.

(bottom cover mtg) seesssssesssssssssper/c .50
Window, picture tube: 12"; safety glassS... 4.50

CABINET PARTS - Same as 12Kl except:

Cabinet, console: limed oek; less bezel, win-
dow, and gasket secessevsccccccscscascese =~
Cloth, grille: egg-shell (cebinet front).. 3.75
Knob, control: tan (volume & fine tuning). .45

MODEL 12K2 CABINET PARTS

1X792485

130790489
1x792484
1X792769
16F792455
55K791116

308470756
158791076

260780589

32

Back Cover: complete with centering adjust-
ment cover, picture tube rear cover, and

1ine cord secevsesscssssssssssnsssaseseses 375
Bezel, picture tube (picture window frame) 7.65
Bracket, picture tube window mtg: with pad .10
Bracket, picture tube positioning: with
CUBhION sesesescscscsscsscscsssncnscncsns 20
Cabinet, console: red-mahogany:

less window, bezel & gasket eceescecocsecse =
Cloth, grille: red mshogeny; 13-5/16 x

VL SRR TR R S I X e O
Cord, line: with plug & receptacle seseses 1lo50
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on

back cover) RTe}
Cover, chassis bOttOm eeesesssesssscsscnss 1.85

Part
Nunmber

154790586
553139

32D790654
55K791113

144791829
14K791828

14AT791827
36a485457

368790505
36K780522

36B750506
36C790507

L7650
ksg751
LsT7657
62K70581
257007
257003
35K792740

35K792459
64A790177

5K791856
557751
352991
36476115
387536
387509
35490819

357454
358153
358104

3K653
35A791581

2skgolak
4780040
4xh 70786
L7646
Ls7629

61K790653

MODEL 12K2B
16K792456

13K791115
36KT791431

List
Description Price

Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover).. .30
Eyelet: .202 x .U75 brass; ant COp.....doz .15
Gasket, picture tube: rubber seesessecssss 4.25
Grille, metal: brushed brass (on grille

clothj essecscessrsnsnccssesnscacassscnas 3480
Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg)eceecesseee o10
Insulator, picture tube base: rectangular
(inside tube rear cover)scsesscscesecsssse <05
Insulator, picture tube base: round; (in-

side tube rear cover).cessscescssescescees <05
Knob, control: black (hold controls on

chagais relr) Joasasnisconasensavissssciss o195
Knob, control (contrast).. Seasumesiiwbs
Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on

chasslo Tear) . h.isensosscanssissvessios o1
Knob, control (station selector)eeesecceecss 80
Knob, control: wal-mashogany (volume &

fine tuning) eevesssvscesccsscnssscscesse oli5
Lockwasher: #6 int; cad pl (1line cord

MOUNLING) seesessoossesseimensnsssassl/C 50
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (speaker
BORRLING ). covsoiavssamorsvssssnassenssOT/C 450
Lockwasher: #8 ext; cad pl (spkr mtg)per/c .50
Logotype: "Motorola", brushed brasSeecesss o4O
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; cad pl (speaker
MOUNEANE) sscesecessssssssesssasassaPer/C 450
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16; stl; cad pl (spkr
HOMREING) seesonctsesseveressoncoseaPel/C  +50
Pad, cushion (picture tube positioning

BRIEIBCT e banuis s civasnt sum e s snie e ERse «05
Pad, cushion (on window mtg brkt).eses.doz 20
Plate, chassis cover: cop pl (cn side of
chassis-to expose tuner) .esesessscececes 25
Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord

mounting/ cesesoccsccsssccscsesescsesedoz 430
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop (picture

tube rear Cover mtg) seceseesesecssssper/c .50
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;

cad pl (Window mtg brkts8)eeesssessssesdoz o15
Screw, sheet metal: # x 1/b PXA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg)per/c .50
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg)..doz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; statuary bronze (back cover

RO N e ae s manse s e maseseidOs sd5
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain hex
head; cad pl (tube positioning hrkt)per/c «50
Screw, sheet metel: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz .15
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz .15
Screv, BDKr M@ eeeeesssccccscsssscneesdoz 420
Strip, antenna lead (dresses loop antenna

Jead Fron:RE) Souase dmaniivesssinsvess onldO% im0
Teenut: cad pl (bezel mtg)esescsces ess 905
Washer, felt (under control Knobs).....doz .25
Washer, fibre: 1/2 x 3/16 x 1/16 (veze
et 1 - HP R R e R e o e~
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 3/16 x .067; wrought

iron (bottom cover mtg)esssssscssoper/c 50
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .048 stl; cad

pl (bottom cover mtg)esssssessssssssper/c 450
Window, picture tube: 12"; safety glass... 4.50

CABINET PARTS - Same as 12K2 except:

Cabinet, console: limed oak; less window,
bezel, and gasket. sesnvecessecsseonsarese =
Cloth, grille: blonde; 14-1/8 x 19-7/8..es 3475
Knob, control: tan (volume & fine tuning). .45

MODEL 12VF4R CABINET PARTS

1X791558

Back Cover Assembly: with line cord,
picture tube rear cover & centering
A IUALHONL [COVET. sanrsinamsehsnvsconsnson 3500




Part
Number

13K791529
3AT90THL

TAT90538
1X790657

16K791022
55K72308

L2KT75826
L2k791422
L2K791421
13K751009
30K21859

1X790756
158791076

26D780589
15A790586

35K790169
553139

557820
587855
13K790751
32D790654
55K791010
55K791027

144791829
144791827

14K791828

368790505
36A485457

36B790506
360790507

36K691070

Ls7657
4sg751

287007
257003

2sk90k29
568791612

35K792459
35KT91015
35AT914LT
35K791016

64CT791006

64ATI0THE
64ATIOLTT

28A791030
55K791018
55K791017
9415907

9K690618
1X791005

557751
5K791856

SK790482
3sT4TL

Description

Bezel, picture tube (window frame).ssssses
Bolt, anchor: statuary bronze (record
CHANEET MEE) wossssssosssssssssssessesses
Bracket, picture window mMtg eececcacesedoz
Bracket, tube positioning: with cushion
(on front of chassiB)eecccccccsssesscscsce
Cabinet, console: red mahOGBNY ecccesscsne
Catch, bullet & strike: statuary bronze
(for door latching) cecscscsssesscsccssss
Clip, plug & receptacle mtg . sesssdoz
Clip, record spindle (33-1/3 & 78 RPM) esss
Clip, record spindle (45 RPM) seesevesssecs
Cloth, grille seececececscssssescscessscse
Cord, line: with plug; 9 ft (power connec-
tion to AM-FM chassiB) sessesccsscsccsccs
Cord, line: with plug & receptacle (TV
CRASE1S) cciisssssoosevsassssecssessessss
Cover, centering adj: rubber (on back
cover)
Cover, chassis bottom ..
Cover, picture tube rear: statuary bronze
(on DALk COVEY) cessessescrscrscirsssscses
Cushion, felt (on tube positioning
Bracket) seccecsscsescscessscssssssscaedos
Eyelet: ,202 x .475; ant cop pl (on back
COVEY) seecsasscsvsescssasscssessssessdon
Eyelet: .450 x .125; CSP (spkr leads)..doz
Eyelet: .484 x .156; CSP (spkr leads)..doz
Escutcheon, dial (FM-AM dial escutcheon)..
Gasket, picture tube: rubber sececesecccee
Grille, metBl seceeceseccscccccccace
Hinge, door: semi-concealed; statuary
DIONZE sesasecccsscsvsssnsescasssvcnassen
Insulator, threaded (bezel Mtg) seeesesses
Insulator, tube base: round (inside pic-
ture tube T'ear COVEr) sssesssvessssscssce
Insulator, tube base: rectangular;(inside
picture tube rear COVEr) ssssvssessscssss
Knob, control (contrast)eeecsessscscsssssss
Knob, control (hold controls on chassis
rear)
Knob, control (station selector)..ececeeeses
Knob, control: wal-mehogany (fine tuning
% volume)
Knob, control: wal-mahogany (four radio
COUtYCLE) oo rnsracvorsosssssssessnsassass
Lockwasher (on spkr mtg screws)......per/c
Lockwasher: #8 int-ext; cad pl (spkr
BAREINE) Svoevoreses soverorsnts rersvpin/c
Nut, hex: 8-32 (on spkr mtg screws)..per/c
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl
(DR ) . ci e lvesssbese st sssner/c
Nut, speednut: 1/4-20 (record changer
BOUDEATEY s ence sessacscorossvsneessssaion
Pad, antenna support strap (bottom loop
BUDDOTE] S ocsos eossesencsssereaisebssbene
Pad, cushion (on window mtg brkts).....doz
Pad, felt (door) eeeeee esesesssdoz
Pad, phono turntable ssssesccscccssscsesdoz
Pad, sponge rubber (record changer
APEVEr DUMDEr)ecsssocssosssssasesscsessss
Panel, cabinet back (covers radio, phono
& 8lbUM COMP) sseccescssscssssscse
Panel, separator: chipboard; 15" eeees
Plate, chassis cover: cop pl (chassis
side 8t tUNEr) .seessescscssccsscncsssace
Plug: 2-pin (1line cord) sesecsces
Pull, door (album compartment).
Pull, ‘door (TV-RAA10)" fievesnersvscnvsosse
Receptacle: 2-prong (line cord to
AM=FM Chessis) ccecesecsccssasssassessces
Receptacle: 4-pin (FM-AM antenna input)...
Receptacle: with shell & leads (FM-AM
ant Input)ecccecescceccscssssscscsssrsrcs
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop pl (pic-
ture tube rear COVeT MEE)esesseeessoper/c
Rivet, shoulder §line cord mtg)eeesssssdoz
Rivet, shoulder (line cord mtg)eseesesesss
Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/4 thread cutting
plain hex head, cad pl (interlock recep-
tacle mtg)

R T

R

sessssssesssssssesrssssssencnns

sssvssssscessessssccsscessedoz

List
Price

6.65

<05
25

.40

.05
4o
.10
W15
2.75
1.00
1.35

Lo
1.85

.30
.15
.15
.15
.15
2.10
k.25
2,50

«25
.10

.05

.05
.65

.15
.80

45

40
50

«50
«50

<50
«30

.20

65

.10
A5
+50

«30
«05

«15

3skg0819
357454

3sk90k52
388153
357457
358104

3K653
351343

3s83k0
38134%0
15A690616
15K7hlb2
35A791581
2skgok2k
Lxol125

4K780040
LsT7607

487629
kshook12
47646

LAkB2258
61K790653

Description

Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head;
cad pl (picture window mtg)eeeseecessedoz
Screw, sheet metal: #4 x 1/2 slotted acorn
head; ant cop (lcop panel mtg)ees...per/c
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop (antenna lead strip
mtg & back COVEr MEE) seessesssessseber/c
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop pl (back cover
MOUNEING) cocesssscscosscssessscssse s dOZ
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; statuary bronze (back cover
MOUNEING). o nven sssdnsnssonarassnstos o 08
Screw, sheet metal: 78 x 1/4 PKZ plain
hex head; cad pl (tube positioning

DEEL MEE )% o6 diie s eosps seiisennnnss s DO/C
Screw, sheet metal: 78 x 3/8 PKA plain
acorn head; ant Cop Pl seeecscccsscsssedoz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/4 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 7/8 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (AM-FM chassis mtg)..doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz
Screw, speaker mounting eseeseccscscsvesdoz
Screw, wood: #4+ x 3/8 Phillips oval head;
statuary bronze (spindle clip mtg)....doz
Screw, wood: #5 x 3/8 slotted round head;
bk nkl (c1ip mbE) .vuevsrssonssvssens00Z
Screw, wood: #%6 x 1/2 flat head; statuary
DYONEE + o v0'0 s o8 0s w0 S o000 00845304 s sDET/ €
Shell, receptacle, & insulator (FM-AM

ANEAANPUL ) oo et eneniovrivsessavsrsoosese
Shell, receptacle & plug (line cord).essse
Strip, antenna lead cecsescssssssssssessdOZ
Teenut (begel HHE) dssiinsasrebsssvnsvetos
Washer "C": ,437 x .250 (record changer
BOUREING)? cis vessnos passvestrsossieDer/c
Washer, felt (beneath control knoba). doz
Washer, flat: 9/32 x .125 x .027; cad

pl (loop panel MtE) eecesscsssssssssper/c
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .O48; cad

Dl (bottom cover mtg) sesessssssssssper/c
Washer, flat: 11/16 x .156 x .031; cad pl
(AM-FM chassis mtg) scececcccscscsssssdoz
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 3/16 x .067; cop

pl (bottom cover mtg) sesessescsesssper/c
Washer, insulating (reccrd changer mtg)doz
Window, picture tube: 12"

tesessscncnnse

MODEL 12VF4B CADINET PARTS - Seme as 12VFUR except:

16K791023
55K482793

13K791028
55KT791019
55K791024
36K791431
36K791432
55BT91025

55B791026

Cabinet, console: limed 08K eseessccccccces
Catch, bullet & strike: brushed brass

(for door 18tching) secseseessssensssesss
Cloth, grille: iVOrY ceseececsscscce
Grille, metal: brushed bronze eeseee
Hinge, door: semi-concealed; brasssesecess
Knob, control: tan (fine tuning & volume).
Knob, control: tan (radio controls)esecess
Pull, door: brushed brass (album compart-

MENE) oo oenesenssossssssessssncsessesoses

Pull, door: brushed brass (TV-radio)sceses

MODEL 12VF4R-C CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VFUR except:

16K791992
494791936

583139
38490332

Cebinet, console: red mahOgANY seeecsssscs
Disc, record adaptor (adapts 7" large cen-
terhole records to small 8pindle)eessssss
Eyelet: .202 x .475; brass antique copper
finish (7" record shelf mtg) seeeesssedoz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x T7/8 PKA, plain
hex head; statuary bronze (7" record
phalPimbe)licios connnnespe sasnsssuensDor]e

MODEL 12VF26R CABINET PARTS

1XT791664

Back Cover (FM-AM): complete with loop
antenna, line cord, receptacle &

1eBdS eeseescsscsvsssssssssssrarssesscnns

List

Price

15
«50

«50

15

.15

«50
.15
«15
.15

.15
.20

.15
.15
<50

05
.10

.05

«50
25

50
<50
.15
«50

.15
k.50

«05
3550
k.10

«25

45

A5

65
65

.10

<15

«50

4,75

33




Part
Number

1X791663
13D790489
1X792768

TAT90538
16K791669

55B72307
L2KT75826
13K791685
30K21859
1X790358
158791076

260780589
154690556

154790586
13K791032

583139
32D790654
55K791681LH
55K791681RE
55K790733LH
55KT90733RH
14KT90T43
14K791482
144791829
14K791858
144791827

368790505
3685457

36B790506
36K690886

36C790507
4ST7650
LsT7657
13K791842
257007
287003

2471185
2shook2k
56K791859

35K792740

35K792459
64791659

640791628
29A5400

29K5401
28A791030

55K791688
9ATI1031

9A15907
9K690618
587700
587751

5K791856

34

List
Description Price
Back Cover (TV): complete with line cord,
picture tube rear cover and centering
adjustment COVEr scessccscscscasssssassees 3.05
Bezel, picture tube (picture window frame) 7.65
Bracket, tube positioning: with cushion
(on chassis front) ... svsssssvesses 220
Bracket, window mtg seeessccccccesesessdozZ 25
Cabinet, console: red mahogany (less
window, gasket, bezel & dial escutcheon). -
Catch, bullet: statuary bronze (door
1atch) secsssssssosscscssscsenssscsvesses 05
Clip, plug & receptacle mtg (phono plug &
receptacle holder) sessecssscssessesssdoz 4O
Cloth, grille: red mAhOEANY sessesssessess 350
Cord, line & plug: 9 ft (FM-AM chassis)... 1.00
Cord, line: with plug % shell (TV chassis) 1.35
Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on
back COVEr) sssssrsssverssosoescssssseess oH0
Cover, chassis DOttOM seeessscesssscccssce Lo85
Cover, interlock switch: cad pl (AM-FM
DACK COVET') ssevscscsscoscscssssssssscsce ol5
Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover).. 30
Escutcheon, dial: polished bronze (radio
dial escutCheon) eecessccccesscsasscccsse 2430
Eyelet: .202 x .475 brass; ant cop pl
(on back COVET) sescessecsesssssssesesdoZ 15
Gasket, picture tube: TUDDET ssessecsssscs 4e25
Hinge, semi-invisible (bottom left-hand).. .25
Hinge, semi-invisible (bottom right-hand). .25
Hinge, stop: semi-invisible; statuary
bronze (top left-hand) sesesscscscsscsces 25
Hinge, stop: semi-invisible; statuary
bronze (top right-hand) seseescsssscsscse 25
Insulator, chassis base (beneath AM-FM
ChaBSB18) cesescscossssossessossssssossace o350
Insulator, shield: 2-1/2 x 3/k .25
Insulator, threaded (bezel mtg)esscecssees 410
Insulator, tube base: rectangular (inside
picture tube rear Cover) scecssscccsssece 10
Insulator, tube base: round (inside pic-
ture tube rear COVer) sescses «05
Knob, control (contrast) seees .65
Knob, control (hold controls on chassis
TEAY) sssessccsecscssascscsscssccssssenss ol
Knob, control (station selector) seesessse 80
Knob, control: wal-mahogany (4 radio con-
RGNS e o= s e ek TP s o5 wu nuoirms A FD
Knob, control: wal-mehogany (fine tuning .45
Lockwasher: #6 int; cad pl (interlock
COVer MEE) seesesesssssssssssscsssssPer/C 450
Lockwasher: #8 ext; cad pl (spkr mtg)per/c .50
Medallion: wal-mahogany ("M" on grille)... .30
Nut, hex: 8-32 (on spkr mtg screws)..per/c .50
Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (spkr
MOUNEANE) To's s o e Favs e vautsesava SraDATSO = a50
Nut, teenut (bezel mtg) seseee .05
Nut, teenut: (front panel) ..esesecsccscece 05
Pad, antenna support strap (supports bot-
tom 1o0p ML) s ersransnerinsnavesvevesfee ol
Pad, cushion (on picture tube positioning
bracket)ssssssscscssscscasesssssssssscess 05
Pad, cushion (on window mtg brkt)......doz «20
Panel, cabinet back (covers radio, phono
% album COMPArtmEnt) seecesesssossescsssee 1o10
Panel, changer compartuent baseboard.ssee. 45
Pin, terminal: .125 x 11/16; nkl pl (spkr
Yead terminels) secseesvesesscsssesesedos o20
Pin, terminel: .156 x 11/16; nkl pl (spkr
lead terminmls) cecsecsesscssvcscssessdoz 20
Plug: 2-pin (connects TV chassis to
POWEr BOUPCE) ,ceosvessssssssssasssssscss 05
Pull, door: brushed brass satin finish.... 1.10
Receptacle: 2-prong (connects TV chassis
£0 DOVEr BONYCE) cevescscsassscsssseceses 05
Receptacle: 2-prong (interlock receptacle) .10
Receptacle: 4:pin (FM-AM ant input) sseees 10
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; nkl pl (inter-
lock COVEr MEE) seesscccssssscccessoper/c 50
Rivet: .122 x 1/4 stl; ant cop pl (pic-
ture tube Tear COVer mMtE) eeessscsseper/c 50
Rivet, shoulder (TV line cord mtg) sessdoz .30

Part
Number

357471

352991
35490354
3K489169
357439
38476115
387536
387509

35490819
387h5k4
3sk90k52

388153
357457
358104
38k90722
Sssko
154690616
15KT74443

15K74kk2

:55K72308
35A791581

55KTHT8T
55CT4786
Lxh70786
4s1719
4sT562
4sT629
LsT7614
Lshookl2
61KT90653

Description

Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/4 thread cutting
plain hex head; cad pl (interlock plug
MOUNLING) sesessssssovssssssscessossssdoZ

Screw, machine: 6-32 x 1/2 plain hex head
cad pl (window mtg brackets) sesesssesd0Z

Screw, machine: 6-32 x 5/8 slotted hex head
cad pl (FM=AM chassis MtE) ceseseseesedoz
Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1 cross slot head
(door pull MEE) eessessseccsssssessseslos
Screw, sheet metal: #4 x 1/2 slotted acorn
head; ant cop ......................per/c
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 1/h PKA plein hex
head; cad pl (loop ant term strip) ...doz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; ant cop (back cover mtg) .doz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 slotted acorn
head; antique copper finish (back cover
WEE) esessecscescscsccosssscsssssnsnesdOZ
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA slotted
acorn head; statuary bronze finish
(back cover MtE) esesessssescscssssaper/c
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1/4 PKZ plain
hex head; cad pl (tube positioning
BIACREE BMEG) vonssvsasescasosensnansDET/C
Screv, sheet metal: #8 x 3/8 PKA plain
acorn head; antique copper finish
(FM-AM back cover mMtg) esessessssssssssdoz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/4 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)...doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 7/8 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (FM-AM chassis mtg)..doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain
hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg) ..doz
Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 2" PKA slotted
hex head; cad Pl sessssesssssssssresssdoz
Screw, speaker MLE secevcsvscssescssseedoz
Screw, wood: #5 x 3/8 slotted round head;
blk nkl pl (clip MtE) eececscsesescessdoz
Shell, receptacle & .insulator (on FM-AM
APt Toceptacle) sieesecvesesscessencssose
Shell, receptacle & plug: 2-pin (on TV
power receptacle) (sold only with re-

ceptacla) cesesssssissserssasessssesassecs
Shell, receptacle & plug: 2-pin (on TV
POWET DLUE) esesscsoscecscsscscscsssssnse

Strike & nail: stetuary bronze (door latch)
Strip, antenna lead (dresses ant lead from
RF) sveevescncencssscssaseescssccsanesdoz
Track, record changer: statuary bronze
(left-hand) ceeessssessssssesassancsccses
Track, record changer: statuary bronze
(vight-hand) cesssnssscscassacanssovrosos
Washer, fibre: 1/2 x 3/16 x 1/16 (bezel
MOUNLING) ccvevevsssoscscssesscsssssesedOr
Washer, flat: 3/8 x .140 x .030 stl; cad
Pl (TV line cord mtg) seesecsssscssssper/c
Washer, flat: 7/16 x 187 x .033 stl;

cad pl (SpET WMEE) esececsscasessssssper/c
Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .048 stl; cad
Pl (bottom cOVEr mMEE) eeessssessssssper/c
Washer, flat: 11/16 x 11/64 x .036 stl;
cad pl (bottom cover MtE) ssseessssssadoz
Washer, flat: 11/16 x .156 x .031 stl; cad
pl (AM-FM chassis MtE) sesesccsssessesdoz
Window, picture tube: 12" ccecccescessccce

MODEL 12VF26B CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VF26R except:

16K791670

55k482792
13K791686

Cebinet, console: limed ocak (less window,
gasket, bezel & dial eS8CUtCheEOr*)ecescsses
Catch, bullet: brases (door latch)..
Cloth, grille: blonde secevssccssssscccese

55KT91687LH Hinge, semi-invisible: brushed brass

{bottom Jett-dand) ¢ icavsncivenssrnonese

55KT91687RE Hinge, semi-invisible: brushed brass

(bottom right-hand)

ssssesesensessnsnnns

55KT90734LH Hinge, stop: semi-invisible; brushed

brass (top left-hand) scecsecccsccscesses

55K7P90T34RE Hinge, stop: semi-invisible: brushed

brass (top right-hand) sececscccocscsccse

List

Price

.15
15
;.15
«15
«50
«15

«15

«15

«50

«50

o15
.15
«15
«15

«20
«20

.15

«05

.10
<05

20
1,15
1.15

35

50

+50

+50
<15

15
4.50

«05
3.50

«25
«25
25

25



Part
Number

36K79148%
36K691195
13K791843
3Kk89170

55K482793

List

Description Price

Knob, control: tan (fine tuning & volume). .45

Knob, control: tan (four radio controls).. .45

Medallion: tan ("M" on grille)eecescssscees 30
Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1 cross slot head;

satin brass (door pull mtg) eee. o e

Strike and nail: bre (door latch)esesseses <05

MODEL 12VF26B-C CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VF26R-C except:

16K791985

36K791484
36K691195

Cabinet, console: limed ocak (less window,
gasket, bezel & dial escutcheon)eseesssse
Knob, control: tan (volume & fine tuning).
Knob, control: tan (four radio controls)..

s
-5

MODEL 12VF26R-C CABINET PARTS - Same as 12VF26R except:

16K791984

49AT91936
563139
38490332

Cabinet, console: red mahogany (less
window, gasket, bezel & dial

e8CULCheON +secevecscscsncnssscnssnsvsnense
Disc, record adaptor (adapts 7" large
center hole records to small spindle)....
Eyelet: .,202 x .475 brass; ant cop (7"
record Shelf Mtg) essesssscsssssscessedoz
Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 7/8 PKA plain hex
head; statuary bronze (7" record shelf
MOUNEINE) vosessnsoscsssssassasessnaper/c

MODEL 16VK1R CABINET PARTS

1X791874
13D790560
TAT91854
TAT91878
16K791786
13KT9LTTS5
308470756
15K792068
1X792099

158790987
148792069

14K791858
14A791827
363790505
368790506
36K792078
36A485457
36K780522

LsT650

257022
568791612
587751
586846

Back Cover Assembly: complete with line
cord, picture tube rear cover, centering
adjustment cover and bracketS.eesssscccccs

Bezel, picture tube (window frame)eeessces

Bracket, line cord: cop pl (mounts line
cord plug t0 chaBsis)eesscscrsssccncsoces

Bracket mounting: cad pl (on bottom of
DACK COVEY) seesssssssssssscasasassatases

Cebinet, console: red mahogany: complete
1688 DEZEL secscsccessssssrssasascosssses

Cloth, grille .cceesesesccceccccsocse

Cord, line: with plug & receptacl@sssseces

Cover, centering adjustment: rubber (on
DACK COVET) sssscsscsesssccsssssossssnnes

Cover, chassis bottom: with hi-voltage
insulator and rubber B8trips cessescessscs

Cover, picture tube rear (on back cover)..

Insulator, high voltage (on chassis bottom
COVET) cesssseesssacsoscscssssarssrassnces

Insulator, tube base: rectangular (in
picture tube rear COVEr)sesscscescsscsses

Insulator, tube base: round (in picture
tube I'EAr COVET)iessscsserssssssnsncscncs

Knob, control (contrast)esecsscsss

Knob, control (station selector)ecesccscss

Knob, control: wal-mahog (fine tuning &
OFf-VOLUME) secscesscssscssosessssancassse

Knob, control: black (hold controle on
ChasBiB YEAT) .ceeseeessssssssvescsscsnnss

Knob, control: ivory (hold controls on
Chas8iB I'eAr).cessscscesssssnssascsasenns

Lockwasher: #6 int; ced pl (hi-volt in-
SULALOr MLE) eesseccssessscssasssssspel/c

Lockwasher: #8 ext; cad pl (spkr mtg)per/c

Lockwasher: 1/L ext esvsesasisassaPRL/C

Logotype: "Motorola"; brushed brass.ssssss

Nut, hex: 8-32 x 5/16 stl; cad pl (spesker
MOUNting) ecececsvecessesscsscsasesesPer/C

Nut, hex: 8-32 x 1/k; cad pl (spkr
BOURCANE = sos e nsvsuricasdssinnssvaspil/c

Nut, hex: 1/4-20 x 7/16 steel; cad pl
(Chassis MLE) ececccsscscscscsssscesesdoz

Pad, antenna support strap (lower loop
antenna BUPPOrt) sesecessssccsssssscssoscs

Rivet: .,122 x 1/b stl; ant cop (picture
tube IeAr COVEr MEZ)eececssscssssssssPeT/C

Rivet: .145 x 5/32 steel; nkl pl (hi-
volt insulBtor MEE) ecseesssssesasessedoZ

.10

<15

«50

4,60
6.65

.20
.15
3.75
1.50
ko

2.50
.70

«20
.10

«05

RG]

.50
.15
.15
.50
.15

Part List

Number Description Price
5K790011 Rivet, shoulder: annealed (line cord

PIUE) ssasersssscovsisssssnsssesssssecdls oD
352226 Screw, machine: 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 plain hex

head; stl; cad pl (chassis mtg)esessssdoz .50
387205 Screw, machine: 8-32 x 1/4 slotted lock

hex head; cad pl (bezel mtg)eesesssssedoz .15
35490453  Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA plain

acorn head; ant cop finish (back cover

MOUNEINE) eeesesvseasasscssscsncscnseasdoz 15
357536 Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted

acorn head; ant cop finish .esssesseper/c .50
383385 Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 3/8 PKZ plain hex

head; statuary bronze finish (back cover

MOUNtING) eevesessssacasesssasassecessdoz 15
3shooksh  Screw, sheet metal: #6 x 5/8 PKA plain

acorn head; ant cop finish (back cover

MOUNtiNg) eceesesasssessssssssssasceesdoz .15
358140 Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 3/16 PKZ plain

hex head; cad pl (back cover mtg)...per/c .50
388153 Screw, sheet metal: #3 x 3/4 PKA plain hex

head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)eesssssdoz .15
388104 Screw, sheet metal: #8 x 1-1/2 PKA plain

hex head; cad pl (bottom cover mtg)e..doz .15
3K653 Screw, speaker MEE essssesscscscscscssdoz 420

357536 Screw, wood: #6 x 3/8 PKA slotted acorn
head; ant cop finish (antenna lead strip
BROMBLANE ) 'as v ».s 005 54 955 Vobass s W DET/ G- 500
35A791581 Strip, antenna lead (dresses lead from
sesencs sesssssssssesssnsescesesdozr 420
35K79153%  Strip, rubber: 6" (chassis bottom cover).. .05
35K792059 Strip, rubber: 13" (chassis bottom cover). .05

LaLBLBOk Washer, cut: cad pl (chassis mtg)esssssdoz 25

4K780040  Washer, felt (under control knobs).....doz .25
481720 Washer, flat: 3/8 x .156 x .030 stl; cad

pl (1ine cord brkt) seeseeesssssscssper/c .50
L7562 Washer, flat: 7/16 x .187 x .033 stl;

cad pl (speaker MLE) ssesesessessecsper/c 50
LsT629 Washer, flat: 1/2 x 3/16 x .08 stl; cad

Pl sesesscccccscsssscssssssssssscssePlr/C «50
458205 Washer, flat: 9/16 x 17/64 x .048 stl;

C8d Pl ssccsssavcccsessessessssssanesedos 20
487563 Washer, flat: 5/8 x .203 x .033 stl;

cad pl (bezel MEE) seeeveccsssssasssssdoz .15
47614 Washer, flat: 11/16 x 11/64 x .036 stl;

C8A DL ccseecsesessossescnasssscsscsesdor 15

MODEL 16VK1B CABINET PARTS - Same as 16VKIR except:

16K791868 Cabinet, console: limed ocak; less

DeZeLl .c.eescvescsvessssesssscscncasssncns =
13K791869 Cloth, grille: iVOry secscscscccessccssces 3.75
36K792079 Knob, control: tan (fine tuning & off-

VOLUDE) ceosenesnrsorssnissosnssnonscanee i

MODEL 16K2L CABINET PARTS - Seme as 16VKIR except:

13K792792
16F792007

Bezel, picture tube (picture window frame) 6.65
Cabinet, console: red-brown mahogany; less
beZel ceececcsccscescsscccscscsacssscscnce =

MODEL 16K2LB CABINET PARTS - Same &s 16K2L except:

16K792008 Cabinet, console: limed oak; less bezel... -

BILT-IN-TENNAS

Model TA-I Television Double Loop Bilt-In-Temna

1X791759 TA-4 Television Double Loop Antemna: com-
plete (Bilt-In-Tenna for all floor models
except 13VP26) cuiassscassasarsssoissnass 0450
21K70720 Capacitor, mica: 5 mmf 500V ccesssceccsss <10
21R6593 Capacitor, molded mica: 15 mmf 300V..eses 20
2LATOLT7L Coil, antenna 108AiNg cccesessscescscssses 25
31K471564  Strip, terminal: 3 ins #2 gnd; 3/8" spacing .05

35






s
e
g ql] 4]

]

"
£AUR
t0e 1 o

| ;f;;lz}~




ok













